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RESEARCH NOTES 

 
 

FAMILY SUMMARY 

	
Neal Williams:1 
 Born: c1795,2 Sampson County, North Carolina3 
 Married: 13 January 1820, Lawrence County, Mississippi4 
 Died: last on record 5 January 1863, Madison County, Mississippi5 
 Parents: John Williams and Rhoda Ann Strickland6 

Mary “Polly” Sessums: 
 Born: c1800, Sampson County, North Carolina7  

 
1 Neal’s name appears as “Neal,” “Neel,” “Neil,” and “Neill” in various documents. In the three most important 

documents that he personally created, ones that required his signature (his 1821 marriage bond, his 1838 deed of 
sale, and his 1859 patent from the federal government), he wrote his name as “Neal.” Thus, that spelling is used in 
this paper.  All other records created about him did not require his signature.  

Many online trees identify Neal as “Cornelius.” Across the course of his life, only one known document calls him 
Cornelius—the September 1838 tax roll of Lawrence Co. that was, two months later, corrected to “Neal” Williams. 
Until and unless other evidence emerges, I consider this corrected outlier to be an error. 

2  The 1850 census cites his age as 56  (b. 2 June 1793–1 June 1794); see Attala Co., MS, pop. sch., T15 R8E, p. 328 
(stamped), dwell./fam. 1110/1113 (indexed by Ancestry as “Noal” Williams). The 1860 census cites his age as 64 (b. 
2 June 1795–1 June 1796); see Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., Canton p.o., p. 74 (penned), dwell./fam. 533/531. Both 
censuses agree that he was born in North Carolina. 

3 According to Mary E. Sandel, The Williams Family: In Lawrence, Covington, Lincoln, Copiah & Jefferson Davis 
Counties: with Allied Families, Jordan, Boyington, Bridges, McLaurin (N.P.: P.p.: 1988), 19, the John Williams family 
came to Lawrence from Sampson Co., NC. I have already proved Sampson to be the same county in which Neal’s 
wife Mary was born. The 1800 and 1810 Sampson Co. censuses offer only one household for “John Williams.” In 
1800, he had three boys aged 0–10 (b. 1790–1800); see stamped p. 528, line 8. In 1810, he had two boys aged 10–
15; see stamped p. 161, line 8. 

4 Lawrence Co., MS, Marriage Book 1: 33; Office of the Circuit Clerk, Monticello. 
5 The American Citizen, Canton, MS, 9 January 1863, p. 2; imaged, Newspapers Publishers Extra (https://www 

.newspapers.com/clip/82890583 : accessed 6 June 2021).  
6 No one document identifies Neal’s parents. For the body of evidence and cluster of siblings whose interactions, 

adjacent landholdings, and correlated documents (deeds, tax rolls, censuses, probates, etc.) attest Neal’s placement 
as a son of John and Rhoda, see E. S. Mills, “Williams & Associates of Lawrence County, Mississippi, 1814–c1860,” 
report, 103 pp., particularly pp. 2–7; archived online at Mills, Historic Pathways (https://www.historicpathways 
.com/download/Williams-LawrenceCoMS.pdf). 

Online trees identify John (without evidence) as “John Holly” or “John Holland” Williams. For example, see 
Sheilajeffries48, “Sheila’s Family Tree,” user-contributed tree, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree 
/person/tree/20043315/person/997305959/facts : accessed 1 June 2021), “Jno. (John Holly) Williams” Facts page. 
However, all known documents created by and about him in his lifetime call him only John. He did have two 
grandsons named John H. Williams, for whom Holly or Holley is claimed to  be his middle name; in those cases, the 
middle name also remains unproved. 

7 Birthplace is based on proved residence of parents at the time of her birth. When she married in January 1820; 
Jacob gave permission, implying that she was not yet 21. Censuses cite her age as follows: 1800: 0–9 (b. 1790–1800),  
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 Died: last on record, 1880, Leake County, Mississippi 
 Parents: Jacob Sessums of Duplin and Sampson8  
  Penelope “Penny” Fisher of Duplin and Sampson9 
 
Residences: 1818 Lawrence County, MS 
  1820, 1823 Lawrence County, MS 
  1828–1832 Simpson County, MS 
  1833–34 Not found  
  1835–1838 Lawrence County, MS 
  1840–1842 Newton County, MS 
  1845, 1846, 1850, 1854 Attala County, MS 
  1855–1860 Madison County, MS 
    
Children of Neal and Polly (two of whom remain unidentified) are: 
1.  ?RHODA ANN? WILLIAMS, born c1821; m. c1837, Newton Co., MS, Shadrack Odom; died early 1840, 

Newton Co.; likely in childbirth. At her death she left two infant sons: 10 
 • Samuel E. Odom, b. 10 February 1838, Newton Co.; d. 12 June 1909; Leake Co., MS.11 
 • John V. Odom, b. 2 February 1840; d. after 23 June 1900, probably in Oktibbeha Co., MS.12 

 
1810: 10–15 (b. 1795–1800); 1820: 16–25 (b. 1795–1804); 1830: 20–30 (b. 1800–10); 1840:  30–40 (b. 1800–10); 
1850: age 42 (b. 1807–08); 1860: 59 (b. 1800–1); 1880: 84 (b. 1795–96). Details and documentation for each census 
appears under those years within this set of research notes. Mary has not been found on the census of 1870 or 
anywhere after 1880.   

8 For Penny Fisher as Jacob’s wife, see Elizabeth Shown Mills, “Jacob Sessums (c1777–1850) & Spouse Penelope 
‘Penny’ Fisher (c1780–aft.1840),” a work-in-progress last updated 15 August 2022), 84 pp.; archived online at Mills, 
Historic Pathways (https://www.historicpathways.com) under the “Research” tab. 

9 For Duplin and Sampson records on Jacob and Polly’s birth families, see E. S. Mills, “Sessums & Fishers of 
Sampson County (Formerly Duplin), NC: Preliminary Survey,” report to file, 29 June 2021, 146 pp.; archived online at 
Historic Pathways > Research > Sessums. 

10 For all previously known documentation on Shadrack Odom and his wives, with children by each; see Elizabeth 
Shown Mills, “Shadrack Odom (ca. 1819–aft. 1861); Spouses 1. [Unknown]; 2. Elizabeth Cooksey: Research Notes,” 
a work-in-progress last updated 15 August 2022; archived at Mills, Historic Pathways (https://www 
.historicpathways.com)  > Research > Odom. The documentary and genetic evidence for the identity of Neal and 
Polly’s first daughter as the wife of Shadrack Odom is currently under peer-review, with plans for publication in 2023. 

11 For birth and death dates, see “Mississippi Confederate Pension Applications, 1900–1974,” database, Family 
Search (https://www.familysearch.org : accessed 1 August 2013), “Oakes–Ormond,” images 97–100, E. J. Odom, 
Widow (Samuel Odom, Pvt., Co. D, 3d Cav.), affidavits 16 July 1909 and 4 September 1916. Also images 156–63, 
Samuel Odom (Pvt. Co. D., Wiley Johnson), affidavits of 5 August 1905 and 7 September 1908. Sam’s death place is 
from his granddaughter Thulmar (Jeffcoat) Shown, in whose childhood home Sam died when she was three. His 
widow remained in the Jeffcoat home until her death in 1916, during which time Thulmar shared her bed. 

12 1900 U.S. Census, Oktibbeha Co., Miss., pop. sch., Beat 4, ED 93, sheet 13, dwell./fam. 245, John Odom. Also 
1860 U.S. Census, Newton Co., Miss., pop. sch., post office: Decatur, p. 142, dwell. 952, fam. 962, John “Odem” in 
Samuel “Odem” household. 

John’s middle initial is provided in a government-records database entry for his son Jesse’s Social Security 
application. It may or may not be correctly read. All other known sources call him simply John. See “U.S., Social 
Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936–2007,” Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content 
/view/613600286:60901), entry for “Authur Jessie Odum.” 
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2.  UNIDENTIFIED, born c1823; d. c1824, Lawrence Co., MS.13 

3. JOHN WILLIAMS, born c1825,14 m. 8 June 1844, Jenette Johnson, in Attala Co., Mississippi.15 1850: Not 
found. 1858: Together with his brother Thomas, he filed a document with the Chancery Court of 
adjacent Madison Co., on behalf of “their father Neill Williams”16 who had obtained Attala Co. land in 
the corner of the county where Madison abuts Attala and Leake Counties.17 1860: The census places 
John’s household across the line in Leake, on land they had obtained adjacent to his brother Jacob N.; 
children Newton A. R. (14), James A. J. (13), Jordan A. (10), Ebenezer N. (8), Dicy A.V. (6), Cicero B. H. 
(5), Mary D. (2).18 The obituary of John’s son Cicero would report that John “died of disease while 
serving with the Southern forces in Tennessee.”19  

Several dozen John Williamses enlisted in the Confederacy from Mississippi, but only one service 
record has personal details that appear to be appropriate. This John of Leake enlisted for three years 
at Carthage, the county seat, on 23 April 1862, as a private in Co. E of the 27th Mississippi Regiment. 
The October muster roll states that he was sent to the hospital at Knoxville, TN, on 26 October; the 
muster roll of November–December 1862 states that he died at “Ringgold Hospital.”  At his death, he 
was in possession of $40.75.20  

 
13 “Mississippi, U.S., State and Territorial Census Collection, 1792–1866,” database with images, Ancestry 

(https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1125/images/v229_2-0374? : accessed 5 July 2021) > image 
20 > “Lawrence (Births and Deaths) Date Unknown.” That state census of births and deaths, which also included a 
listing of living individuals over seventy years of age, was taken in 1825 and covers births and deaths occurring in 
1824. See the discussion under 1824 and 1825 in this paper, where the documents are presented. 

The document does not state the name, age, or gender of the person who died within the “Neel Williams” 
household. Typically, when the death is attributed to the household of a male, the deceased was a wife or child. In 
this case, evidence proves that Neal’s wife of 1820 continued as his wife until his death c1863 and was his widow in 
1880. The birth pattern of Neal and Polly’s children suggests the deceased was an infant whose death left a 
childspacing gap between living children. 

14 1860 U.S. census, Leake Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Carthage, p. 82, dwell./fam. 533/533, adjoining brother Jacob. 
15 The marriage date and place and Jenette’s maiden name are stated in the affidavit of their daughter Dicie V. 

Wren, 19 August 1902, Choc. MCR 6153; imaged in “Dawes Packets,” database with images, Fold 3 (https://www 
.fold3.com/image/60104584 : accessed 30 April 2020) and 15 subsequent images; citing Applications for Enrollment 
in the Five Civilized Tribes, Compiled 1898–1914, microfilm publication M1301, 468 rolls (Washington, DC: National 
Archives, n.d.), roll 86. 

16 Madison Co., MS, Chancery Cause 915, Neall Williams; imaged FamilySearch digital film 005818715 > images 
646 through 650. 

17 “United States Bureau of Land Management, Tract Books, 1800–c. 1955,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3QS7-99W3-477K : accessed 19 July 2021) > Mississippi > Vol. C3 > 
image 143, being original page 140. 

18 1860 U.S. census, Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Carthage, p. 82, dwell./fam. 533/533.  
19 Obituary of Cicero B. H. Williams, The Hooker Advocate (Hooker, Oklahoma), 2 November 1933; abstracted by 

Pellifritz71, “My Muintir,” user-contributed trees, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree 
/33913699/person/18553921040/facts : accessed 20 June 2021), attached to “John H. Williams, Facts” page as 
“Death of John H. Williams.”  Abstract states: “Cicero Byrant [sic] Houston Williams was born May 31, 1856 in Lake 
(this should be Leake) county, Mississippi, and passed away at his home near Hooker on October 28, 1933, aged 77 
years, 4 months, and 28 days. His father, a soldier in the Confederate army, died of disease while serving with the 
Southern forces in Tennessee.” John’s alleged middle initial (“H”) is not documented by Pellifritz71. As this research 
paper documents, every record found for John in his lifetime consistently calls him “John” with no middle initial. 

20 “Civil War Service Records (CMSR)–Confederate,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com 
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By 1870, the widowed Jenette had moved her family to Texas, first to McLennon Co, but then to 
Johnson Co. before 1874.21  By 1900, she had moved again, this time to the Chickasaw Nation of 
Oklahoma.”22 From there, Dicie, James A.J., and numerous offspring made unsuccessful Dawes claims 
asserting that John’s grandmother, Penny Fisher, was a “full-blood Choctaw.”23 

4. THOMAS WILLIAMS, born about 1827; represented by a tick mark in parental households of 1830 and 
1840; filed petition with brother John in 1858, Madison County, calling Neal Williams “our father.” 
The 1850 census of Attala, where his parents then lived, presents him as a young farmer, aged 23, 
with Elizabeth aged 18, living six houses from the farm of his sister Luvicy and her husband Francis 
Marion Gatlin.24 In 1858, together with his brother John,  He has not been reliably connected to any 
other Thomas Williams on record. 

5. GRACIE LUVICY WILLIAMS,25 born May 1830;26 d. 26 Sept. 1917 at the home of her son Edward Gatlin, at 
Aley in Henderson Co., TX.; buried King’s School House Cemetery, Henderson Co.27 She m. 1849, in 
Attala Co., MS, Francis M. Gatlin, who died 12 April 1900 at Grandview, Johnson Co., TX. The widowed 
Luvicy then filed for a pension as a Confederate widow, citing her late husband’s service from 1861 
through 1865 in Co. C, 7th Mississippi Battalion, Price’s Brigade.28  

 
/image/83128445 : accessed 6 July 2021) and six subsequent images.  

21 1870 U.S. census, McLennon Co., TX, “West of the Brazos river,” p. 149 (stamped), dwell. 639, fam. 629.  “Texas, 
U.S. Select County Marriage Records, 1837–1965,” database, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui 
-content/view/925464516:9168 : accessed 4 June 2020), Dicie V. Williams to Cregg J. Wren. 

22 1900 U.S. census, Choctaw Nation, I.T., Twp 3N R1W, stamped p. 249, ED 161, sheet 35, Dicy Wren household. 
23 Choc. MCR 5571, James A. J. Williams (16 pp.); MCR 6153, Dicie V. Wren (31 pp.); MCR 6154, John Wren, (12 

pp.). See images at Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/browse/h8n6j-zWt-L0vgirI : accessed 20 April 2020). 
24 1850 U.S. census, Attala Co., MS, pop. sch., p. 169, dwell./fam. 1162/1166 (Thos. Williams) and 169 verso (also 

stamped p. 336), dwell./fam. 1158/1172 (F. M. Gatlin). 
25 For more on Luvicy, see E. S. Mills, “Parentage of Gracie Luvicy Williams (1830–1917), Wife of Francis M. Gatlin; 

Daughter of Neal Williams (c1795–c1863) & wife Mary ‘Polly’ Sessums (c1800–aft. 1880): A Proof Argument,” 21 
September 2022; archived online at Mills, Historic Pathways.com > Research > Williams. 

Luvicy’s first name, Gracie, appears in only one official record: the death certificate of her son Edward, whose own 
son Oscar (b. 1898) was the informant. See Kaufman Co., TX, death certificates, vol. 43: 386; imaged FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3QS7-99VW-FSFK) > digital film 7609210 > image 1033. Luvicy lived 
with Edward in 1800 when she applied for a Civil War Widow’s pension and was still there in 1917, when she died. 

The name Gracie also appears for her in a 1986 family sketch, “Edward Gatlin Family,” published in Cherokee 
County History (Jacksonville, TX: Cherokee County Historical Commission, 1986), 280–81. This source misspells the 
name of the family’s ancestor “Neal” Williams as “Noah” Williams. 

 Luvicy is routinely misidentified in online trees as Elizabeth Luvicy. The only evidence provided is her memorial 
at Find A Grave (https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/73707804/elizabeth-louvice-gatlin : accessed 20 February 
2022), “Elizabeth Louvice ‘Levicy’ Williams Gatlin,” created 21 July 2011 by Amber D. Gatlin-Jenkins; no tombstone 
is imaged or transcribed; no evidence is presented for the assigned first name “Elizabeth” or for her maiden name.  

26 1900 U.S. census, Johnson Co., TX, pop. sch., Precinct 5: Grand View, ED 63, sheet 1-B, dwell. 14, fam. 15 
(Newton N. Gatlin household). Ancestry’s database entry for “Luvisa” [Luvicy] misreads her name as “Louisa.” 

27 “Alabama, Texas and Virginia, U.S., Confederate Pensions, 1884–1958 (https://www.ancestry.com/image 
viewer/collections/1677/images/32241_1220701439_2214-00441 : accessed 13 December 2020), pension file: Mrs. 
Luvicy Gatlin (Widow of Francis M. Gatlin), Application for Mortuary Warrant by “E. Gatlin” 13 Oct. 1917. 

28 “Alabama, Texas and Virginia, U.S., Confederate Pensions, 1884–1958 (https://www.ancestry.com/image 
viewer/collections/1677/images/32241_1220701439_2214-00430 : accessed 13 December 2020), application of 
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The Gatlins began their married life as landless farmers, with the 1850 census enumerating them in 
Attala Co. three pages from her parents and six houses from her newlywed brother Thomas. Luvicy 
and Francis were already the parents of a daughter Martha E.29 In 1853–54 their families began 
migrating out from Attala. Luvicy’s parents obtained land in the adjacent county of Madison30 and her 
brother Thomas moved with them.31 Her brother Jacob settled across the county line in Leake, 
adjacent to their brother John.32 Francis’s brother William Gatlin tried Leake Co. also,33 but moved 
further south to Clarke Co. with his Kitchens and Rials kin; notably, he moved without his son 
Jeremiah34 who married Luvicy’s sister Penny about 1854.   

Francis and Luvicy were the last to abandon Attala; he was taxed there in 1854 but left before the 
1855 tax roll was compiled.35 The 1860 census places them in Jones Co., MS, where Francis was a 
mechanic living adjacent to (and likely on the land of) his more-prosperous brother Mitchel Gatlin.36 

Both men were called into the Confederacy; only Francis returned. The 1870 census taker found the 
family of Francis and Luvicy in the neighboring county of  Wayne Co., where Francis had become a 
house carpenter, with less than a quarter of the resources he held in 1860.37 By 1880, the family had 
relocated yet again; this time, to farm with Luvicy’s landowning brother J. N. Williams (Jacob N.) in 

 
Mrs. Luvicy Gatlin (Widow of Francis M. Gatlin) age 71, 7 June 1900, Johnson Co., TX. Luvicy was, more precisely, “in 
her 71st year.” 

29 1850 U.S. census, Attala Co., MS, pop. sch., p. 169, dwell./fam. 1162/1166 (Thos. Williams) and 169 verso (also 
stamped p. 336), dwell./fam. 1158/1172 (F. M. Gatlin). 

30 “United States Bureau of Land Management, Tract Books, 1800–c. 1955,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3QS7-99W3-477K : accessed 19 July 2021) > Mississippi > Vol. C3 > 
image 143, being original page 140. 

31 Madison Co., MS, Probate Minutes, Book 7, 1834–1838 [1858], pp. 481–82; imaged, FamilySearch digital film 
005818262 > images 788–89, petition by Thomas Williams, said to be a resident of Madison Co., on behalf of father 
“Neill.” 

32 1860 U.S. census, Leake Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Carthage, p. 82, Jacob N. and John Williams.  Neither Jacob nor 
Thomas appear on the 1856–57 tax rolls of Leake Co. “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” 
database with images, FamilySearch (https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GPBQ-TWK  accessed 20 
March 2022). 

33 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9RDW-917Z : accessed 20 March 2022) > Leake > County tax 
rolls 1857, Box 3689 > image 105 (Wm. Gatlan). 

34 1860 U.S. census, Clarke Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o. Enterprise, p. 104, dwell./fam. 702/702. 
35 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9R32-SWL6 : accessed 20 March 2022) > Attala > County tax 
rolls 1853, Box 3608 > image 16 (Francis M. & William Gatlin), 40 (“Neil” Williams). Ibid.,  (https://www 
.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9R32-SWZF) > 1854, Box 3608 > image 17 (Francis M. Gatlin), 46–48 (“W” 
entries). Ibid.(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GR32-SHLC) 1855: images 18–19 (“G” entries), 
44–47 (“W” entries). William Gatlin was the father of Jeremiah who married Luvicy’s sister Penny Williams c.1854. 

36 1860 U.S. census, Jones Co., MS, pop. sch., Ellisville, p. 60, dwell./fam. 392 (Mitchel Gatlin, 35) and 393 (F. M. 
Gatlin, 31, Lavicy 31, Martha A. D. 12, Sarah &? 10, Francis M. 8, Major S. 6, Edward 4, Mitchel S. 2, and Martha 30). 

37 1870 U.S. census, Wayne Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o. Waynesboro, Township 9, p. 58, dwell./fam. 22/22 (Francis M. 
Gatlin 40, Lovisa 40, Sarah F. 19, Francis M. 18, Major 15, Edward 13, Mitchell 10, Jefferson D? 8, Mary 7, Cicero W. 
4). 
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Leake Co.38 Their removal to Leake occurred before 30 July 1879, when their son Major Slade Gatlin 
married there to Rhoda Ann ElmIra Elizabeth Odom, the daughter of his first cousin Samuel E. Odom.39 
The following day, their son Edward married another first cousin, Matilda Rachel Williams, daughter 
of Luvicy’s brother Jacob.40 All would move to Texas between Leake Co.’s tax rolls of 1884 and 1886.41 

6. PENELOPE ANN “PENNY” WILLIAMS, b. 1831–32; m. apparently 1854 in Attala Co., MS, Jeremiah Gatlin,42 said 

to be the son of William W. Gatlin and wife Elizabeth Ryals.43  1860: not found. 1870: Holmes Co., MS: 
Jeramire 32, Penny A. 30, Hardy L. 15, Mary E. 11, Sarah D. 7, Emeline 5, Annie 3.44 Jeremiah served 
as a private in Capt. Sam Young’s Co. G, 30th Regt., MS infantry, having enlisted on 5 April 1862 at 
Grenada, MS, under “Col. Neill” for three years or the duration of the war. A muster roll of 30 June 
1862 notes that he had received no pay. The July–October musters report that he was absent and in 
the hospital at Tupelo, MS. When discharged, he was sent back to the field and participated in the 
Battle of Murfreesboro (Tennessee) on 31 December 1862. The muster of 3 February to 3 March 1863 
reports that he was “absent, Sick, Surg.” and that he had been paid a bounty of $50. He signed a 
receipt for clothing on 3 June 1863; and in August, he was said to be present, but “in arrest”; no reason 
was given. The service record ends at that point.45  

Online trees assert that Jeremiah Gatlin died about 1878 in Attala County, but cite no evidence. They 
also assert that Penny died “aft. 1875” in Holmes County.46 Their daughter Mary Elizabeth Gatlin (b. 
c1859), is said to have married George Skelton 5 December 1880 in Leake Co.47 The 1880 census of 

 
38 1880 U.S. census, Leake Co., MS, pop. sch., Beat 2 ED 49, p.23, dwell./fam. 197/202 (F. M. Gatlin 50, wife Levicy 

50, and children Jefferson 18, Marietta 16, Cicero W., 13, Lillie S. 11, Newton N. 7); dwell./fam. 198/203 (J. N. 
Williams 45, Mary 49); dwell./fam. 199/204 (Edward Gatlin 23, wife Matilda 19, aunt Martha 56). 

39 Leake Co., MS, Marriage Record F, 1877–1887: 127, M. S. Gatlin to Miss E. Odom; imaged, FamilySearch digital 
film 7724347, image 73. 

40 “Mississippi, U.S., Compiled Marriage index, 1776–1935,” Ancestry https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/662087:7842? : 12 August 2022). Cherokee County Historical Commission, Cherokee County History 
(Jacksonville, TX: The Commission, 1986), 280–81; the William sketch erroneously cites the bride’s grandfather 
(Jacob Williams’ father) as Noah Williams rather than Neal Williams. 

41 “Mississippi, State Archives, various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-95HV-C8X > Browse > Leake < County tax rolls 1881–1886, Box 
3701. 

42 Attala Co. marriages for this period are destroyed. The marriage is not found elsewhere in “Mississippi 
Marriages, 1800–1911,” database, FamilySearch (https://www.familysearch.org/search/collection/1680835). 

43 p143j “ Peeples/Holsworth Family Tree,” user-contributed tree, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/28576564/person/12986581877/facts : accessed 28 June 2021). Also ljmckin, “Peeples Family 
Tree, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/37932723/person/19405666399/facts: 20 June 
2021). The “L” in Harvey’s name stands for LaFayette, according to p143j. 

44 1870 U.S. census, Holmes Co., MS, pop. sch., Richland P.O., stamped p. 131, dwell./fam. 134/143. 
45 “Civil War Service Records (CMSR)–Confederate,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com 

/image/83319360 : accessed 6 July 2021) and ten subsequent images.  
46 For example see Terry Dee Spradlin, “Terry Nantz Family Tree,” user-contributed tree, Ancestry (https: 

//www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/39067370/person/73000531586/facts : accessed 6 July 2021). 
47 ljmckin, “Peeples Family Tree,” user-contributed trees, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/37932723/person/29116122401/facts : 6 July 2021). The marriage of a couple of that name is 
reported in “Mississippi Marriages, 1776–1935,” database, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/search 
/collections/7842/ : accessed 6 July 2021), but I have not confirmed that the bride in this record is Penny and 
Jeremiah’s daughter.  



 
 

Neal WIlliams 
Mary “Polly” Sessums  

 
A working file compiled by Elizabeth Shown Mills, CG, CGL, FASG    •    eshown@comcast.net • updated 1 October 2022    •      7 

Sharing Policy: Please see last page of this file  
 

  
 

Leake shows one “Mollie” Gatlin, aged twenty, living with Thweatts as a “cousin,” two households 
from “M. S” Gatlin and wife “E” (Major Slade Gatlin and wife Rhoda Elmira Elizabeth Odom). A fifty-
year-old “G” Gatlin, living without wife or children, appears several households on the other side of 
Major Slade.48 

7. JACOB N. WILLIAMS, b. c1834–35; m. Mary Ann —?—. 1860: Leake Co., MS 1860, adjacent to brother 
John Williams.49  1870: not found. 1880: Leake Co (Beat 2, Thomastown), as J. N. Williams 45, wife 
Mary 49, they lived adjacent to the family of his sister Luvicy Gatlin, on one side; on the other was his 
daughter Rachel, newly married to Luvicy’s son Edward Gatlin.50  Daughters Savannah Q. V. E. Williams 
(b. 1857) and Sarah F. B. Williams (b. 1859) of the 1860 household are not enumerated with their 
parents in 1880.  

On 22 March 1862, as a farmer whose nearest post office was said to be Kirkwood, MS, Jacob enlisted 
in the Confederacy at either Thomastown in Leake Co. or Canton in Madison Co. (his service cards 
disagree), promising to serve for the duration of the war in exchange for the bounty offered by Lt. J. 
P. Mills, a Leake Co. officer. Jacob was assigned to William H. Dudley’s Co. G, 21st Mississippi Infantry, 
the same company to which his brother Solomon had just been assigned. With the 21st, they marched 
to Virginia. From 18 October until 8 November, Jacob was hospitalized with pneumonia in the General 
Hospital of Camp Winder in Richmond. After a short return to active duty he was hospitalized again 
on 8 May 1863 at Richmond’s Mississippi Soldiers’ Hospital, where he remained until 11 August, 
suffering from “Vul: Sclo”—i.e., vulnus sclopeticum, a gunshot wound. The November 1863 muster 
roll notes that he deserted on 19 September; likely, as with many soldiers, he returned home to help 
the family harvest their crop. On 6 February 1864, after crops were harvested, he returned to duty, 
but fell ill again. He was admitted on 18 June to the General Hospital at Petersburg, VA, with “Int. 
fever, and was re-hospitalized at Farmville, VA, between 20 June and 1 July 1864, for chronic diarrhea. 
Upon his release from Farmville, he returned to his unit and suffered a severe arm injury in the Battle 
of Berryville, VA, on 3 September 1864. He remained with his company through April of 1865, but was 
captured that day at the Battle of High Bridge and sent to Point Lookout, Maryland—one of the largest 
and worst of the Union prisoner-of-war camps. Six days later, the Civil War ended. He was not 
released, however, until 22 June—at which time he was provided transportation from Point Lookout 
to the town of Canton. The oath of allegiance that he took at the time of his release described him as 
a resident of “Leek Co. Miss.,” 5’ 6¾”, dark complected, with brown hair and grey eyes.51 

 
48 Rhoda Elizabeth Elmira (Odom) Gatlin was the daughter of Sam Odom and Elizabeth Boyd and the 

granddaughter of Shadrack Odom by (I propose) ?Rhoda Ann? Williams, daughter of Neal and Polly. “Mollie” Gatlin 
lived as “cousin,” with Leon McNeal 28, and wife Sarah 29, suggesting that her parents (Penny and Jeremiah) may 
be dead. The Thweatts were 12 households from Eli Odom, half-brother of Sam. 

 Numerous members of the Odom family are on each of several prior pages, including Sam, his wife Elizabeth (née 
Boyd), and Sam’s stepmother Elizabeth (Cooksey) Odom—whose sister Zilphy and husband Thomas Sessums shared 
their home with the widowed Mary Williams in this year 1880; see ED 50 pp. 11–16, stamped pp. 394–97. 

49 1860 U.S. census, Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Carthage, p. 82, dwells./fams. 532 and 533.  
50 1880 U.S. census, Leake Co., MS, pop. sch., Beat 2, ED 49, p.23, dwell./fam. 197/202 (F. M. Gatlin 50, wife Levicy 

50, and children Jefferson 18, Marietta 16, Cicero W., 13, Lillie S. 11, Newton N. 7); dwell./fam. 198/203 (J. N. 
Williams 45, Mary 49); dwell./fam. 199/204 (Edward Gatlin 23, wife Matilda 19, aunt Martha 56). 

51 “Civil War Service Records (CMSR)–Confederate,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3 
.com/image/79419287 : accessed 6 July 2021) and twenty-five subsequent images.  
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8. SOLOMON D. WILLIAMS, b. about March–June 1837 (1860 census: 2 June 1836–1 June 1837; 1850 census: 
2 June 1834–1 June 1835; CSA enlistment: 6 March 1837–5 March 1838); m. Ellen Fisher, 11 July 1859, 
Madison Co., MS.52 Solomon was also a farmer whose nearest post office was Kirkwood when he 
enlisted at age 24 on 5 March 1862, at Canton (Madison Co.) or Thomastown (Leake Co.), by Lt. J. P. 
Mills for the duration of the war, and was paid a bounty. As a private in Co. G, 21st Mississippi Infantry, 
he was “wounded in face” and admitted to General Hospital Camp Winder, Richmond, VA, on 1 July 
1862, then returned to duty on 10 August 1862. His company’s muster of November–December 1862 
reported that he had “left sick Sept. 15, place unknown,” and the muster of July–August 1863 also 
reported him sick and absent. The muster of March and April 1864 reports that he was “Supposed 
dead.” However, a summary service card covering 1861–1865 reports “Missing since September /62 
Supposed to have gone to the U.S.”53 No Union Army record has been found for him. Neither he nor 
Ellen has been found thereafter; Ellen does not seem to have filed for a widow’s pension.54 

9. SARAH WILLIAMS, b. 1843–44, enumerated in the parental home in 1850 and 1860. Possibly, she was 
the Sarah Williams who married “N.C. Dees” in Madison County on 7 November 1866. The couple has 
not been found thereafter.55 

 

 
 
 

RESEARCH NOTES 
 

1800 
SAMPSON COUNTY, NC 

Census 

p. 528, consecutive entries: 
John Williams 1 white male   26–44 1 white female      26–44     3 slaves 9 total 
 3 white males    0–10* 1 white female        0–10 *1 would be Neal 
Levi Merit 
Jesse Oats 
Hezekiah Williams 1 white male   26–44 1 white female      26–44     5 slaves 10 total 
 3 white males    0–10 
Skip 47 households to … 
William Williams 1 white male 26–44 1 white female  16—25 
   1 white female        0–10  
Skip 7 households to …  
 

 
52 “Mississippi, U.S., Compiled Marriage Index, 1776–1935,” database, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com 

/search/collections/7842/ : accessed 20 June 2021). 
53 “Civil War Service Records (CMSR)–Confederate,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com 

/image/79420042 : accessed 6 July 2021) and eleven subsequent images.  
54 “Mississippi, Confederate Pension Applications, 1900–1974,” database with images, FamilySearch (https: 

//www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9YM9-HH4 : accessed 6 July 2021) > Williams, A.A.–Williams, Mollie. 
55 Madison Co. Marriage Book H: 1860–1874: 158; imaged, FamilySearch digital film 007724350 > image 144. 
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p. 531, consecutive entries: 
Solomon Sessoms 1 white male  45+ 1 white female 45+ 
   1 white female  26–45 
 1 white male 16–25 1 white female 16–25 
 1 white male 10–16 2 white females 10–16 
 4 white males   0–10 
Skip 8 households to … 

Mary Sessoms 1 white male   16–25 1 white female      26–44     0 slaves 6 total 
 2 white males   0–9 1 white female  0–9  

Isaac Sessoms 2 white males 45+ 2 white females    45+  0 slaves 6 total 
 1 white male   0–9 1 white female        0–9 

Jacob Sessums   1 white males  16–25 1 white female  16–25  0 slaves 4 total 
 1 white male    0–9 1 white female     0–9  [Mary]56 

COMMENT: 

 Isaac Sessoms was the father of Jacob and grandfather of Mary. 

 Mary Sessoms was widow of Richard Sessums, brother of Isaac, for whom she opened probate 
in November 1797.57 

 James Grice, next door to Jacob Sessums in Duplin this year, was married to Axy Sessums, the 
apparent sister of Jacob’s father Isaac.58 
 

1810 
SAMPSON COUNTY, NC 

Census 

p. 161, consecutive entries:59 
Noah Ryal 
Lewis Runnels [Runnels also migrated to Lawrence Co., MS] 
James Wooten 
Matthew Porter 
Moses Lockman 
George V. Holder 
John Williams 1 white male    45+ 1 white female      26–44     2 slaves 12 total 
 2 white males   10–15* 2 white female        0–10 *1 would be Neal 
   4 white males 0–10 

 
56 1800 U.S. census, Sampson Co., NC, stamped p. 528 (John & Hezekiah Williams), stamped p. 530 (William 

Williams) and stamped p. 531 (Sessums) 
57 Sampson Co., NC, Minutes, Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions, 1794–1800, no visible pagination; imaged, 

FamilySearch digital film 008139513 >  images 86–87. Also “North Carolina, U.S., Wills and Probate Records, 1665–
1998,” database with images, Ancestry (https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9061/images 
/007384316_00001 : accessed 7 June 2021) > Sampson > Probate Records 1663–1978 > image 29210 and ff. for 
folder “Richard Sessums, 1799, specifically image 29217.  

58 E. S. Mills, “Sessums & Fishers of Sampson County (Formerly Duplin), NC: Preliminary Survey,” report to file, 29 
June 2021, 146 pp.; archived online at Historic Pathways under the “Research” tab. 

59 1810 Sampson Co., NC, stamped p. 151, begin line 1. 
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Thos. Wooton 
Fravers? Butler 
Harman Stricklin 
Willm Royal 
Edward Brown 

COMMENT: 
Jacob and Penny (Fisher) Sessums had left Sampson about late 1807 after closing out their interest 
in her parental estate.60  They are enumerated that year in Christian Co., KY. 

 
1810 
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, KY 

Census 
Jacob Sessons   1 white male  26–44 [Jacob]   1 slave 
 1 white female  26–44 [Penny]   10 total 
 1 white female 16–25 
 1 white male 10–15 [Reding] 
 1 white female 10–15 [Mary] 
 1 white male   0–10 [Thomas, b. 1807–8] 
 3 white females   0–10 [–?–, –?–, and Charity b. c1810]61 

 
1812–15 

Military 
War of 1812 Service Record Index includes no Neal, Neil or N. Williams.62 
 
6 JUNE 1813 
MARION COUNTY, MS 

Tax list 
(p. 13) 
Williams, John 0 land, 1 poll, $.66 2/3 tax63 

COMMENT: 
Marion was the “mother county” of Lawrence, which would be cut away the next year.  

 
1 JUNE 1814 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax list 
Semi-alphabetical by first letter of surname.64 

COMMENT: 

 
 60 Sampson Co., NC, Deed Book 14: 481; imaged, FamilySearch digital film 007540369 > image 369. 
61 1810 U.S. census, Christian Co., KY, Hopkinsville Dist., p. 572 (using pagination at top left). 
62 “War of 1812 Service Record Index,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/search). 
63 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > Territorial tax rolls 1813, Box 140 > 15 images. 
64 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > Territorial tax rolls 1814, Box 140 > 25 images. 
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John Williams does not appear. If he followed the typical pattern, he first came out alone and 
located livable land, perhaps made a clearing and constructed crude housing, then went back to 
get his family. In John’s case, it appears that he may have the trip out to Mississippi twice before 
moving his family. 
 

1815 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
(p. 8) 
Williams, John 0 land, 0 slaves, 1 white poll, $.66 2/3 tax65 
 
1816–18 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax rolls66 

COMMENT: 
John Williams does not appear. 

 
1818 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Census67 

(image 9)  
Williams, John 1 wh male  21+   1 total white/ 1 inh. 

(image 12)  
Sessums, Jacob 1 wh male 21+ 1 wh female  21+ 10 total whites/ 1 slave 
  3 wh male -21 5 wh females  -21 [includes Mary]  

(image 22)  
Williams, Neil 1 wh male -21   1 total white/ 1 inh. 

 
11 JANUARY 1820 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Marriage bond and permission 
“Know all men by these presents, that we Neal Williams and John Williams are held and firmly bound 
unto George Poindexter Governor of the State aforesaid, and his successors in office in the penal sum of 
two hundred dollars and for which payment to be maid [sic] we bind ourselves our heirs Executors 
administrators and assigns forever. 

“Given under our hands and seals this the 11th day of January 1820. 

 
65 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > Territorial tax rolls 1815, Box 140 > 11 images. 
66 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > Territorial tax rolls 1816, Box 140.  Ibid., 
Territorial tax rolls 1817, Box 140.  Ibid., State census returns 1818. 

67 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PW5-P8P : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Lawrence > 1818 State 
Census > image 22. 
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“The Condition of the above obligation is such that if the above bound Neal Williams doth join in marriage 
with Polly Sessoms provided there shall be no lawfull cause to obstruct the same then above obligation 
is to be void and of no effect or otherwise to remain in full force and virtue. [Signed] Neal Williams, John 
Williams. Witness: H. M. Runnels clk. 

“Concent[:] 

“Mr. Harmon M. Runnels Sir you will please to grant Neal Williams and my Dauter Polly lisense to marry. 
This from under my hand this 11th of January 1820. Jacob Sessoms. 

“Recorded March 27th 1820. H. M. Runnels clk.”68 

 
 
 
11–13 JANUARY 1820 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Marriage License and return 
“Neal Williams & Polly Sessoms. State of Mississippi. Lawrence County. To any Judge, Minister, or Justice, 

 
68 Lawrence Co., MS, Marriage Book 1: 33. 
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lawfully authorized to celebrate the rites of Matrimony, You are hereby Licensed to celebrate the rites of 
Matrimony between Neal Williams and Polly Sessoms. And for so doing, this shall be your warrant. 

“Given under my hand and pri[va]te seal of my Office, there being no County seal this the 11th day of 
January one thousand eight hundred & twenty. {seal} Harmon M. Runnels Clerk. 

“State of Mississippi, Lawrence County. In virtue of a License from the Clerk of the Court of said County, I 
have this day Joined in the holy State of Matrimony Neal Williams & Polly Sessoms. Given under my hand 
this 13th day of January 1820. Samuel C. Alexander J.P.”69 

 

 

 
 
7 AUGUST 1820 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Federal census70 

 
69 Lawrence Co., MS, Marriage Book 1: 46–47. 
70 1820 U.S. census, Lawrence Co., MS, p. 64, line 34 (Sessims), and p. 70, line 2 (Williams). 
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(Township 8) 
Jacob Sessims   1 white male  26–44     2 slaves  
 1 white female 26–44     13 total 
 1 white male  16–25  [Neal Williams or Reding Sessums] 
 3 white female   16–25  [Polly,  –?–, –?–, born 1795–1804] 
 1 white male 10–15  [Thomas] 
 1 white female 10–15  [Charity]  
 1 white male   0–10  [Solomon]  
 2 white females   0–10  [Sarah & –?–] 
 
(Township 9) 
John Williams 1 white male 45+ 1 white female  45+  1 slave 
 1 white male 16–25 2 white females 10–15 12 total 
 1 white male 16–18 1 white female   0–9 
 1 white male 10–15  
 4 white males   0–9 

COMMENT: 

 Jacob’s daughter Mary and her new husband Neal Williams are not found in a separate 
household and do not fit into the Williams household. The one young adult male in the Sessums 
household is the age of Jacob’s son Reding; however, Reding is known to have left home as a 
young adult practicing the trade of house carpenter. He was taxed on the roll compiled early in 
1820 but was not taxed on the county’s 1821 roll.71 

 In John Williams’s household, the male 16–25 and the male 16–18 were one and the same. 
Males 16–18 were double-listed this year under census instructions. 

 
1820–1824 

Tax rolls 

COMMENT: 
I have not found Neal Williams on the rolls for Lawrence, Copiah, Covington, Hinds, or Rankin 
during these four years. He next appears on the 1825 Lawrence Co. census. 

 
6 DECEMBER 1823 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Census 
“I Samuel Stamps Tax assessor & Collector of Lawrence County certify that this my return of the bearth 
and deaths of Lawrence County, December 6th 1823.”72 

COMMENT: 

 No entry for Neal Williams. 

 
71 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https: 

//www.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > County tax rolls 1818–1830 > 1820 > 
images 68 (Fisher), 83 (Sessims). Also 1821 > image 103 for “S” entries. 

72 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GPWR-JGJ : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Lawrence > State Census 
Returns 1923 > image 8. 
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 I am noting this negative search because the 1823 date for this document helps to identify the 
undated list of births and deaths that I present under 1825, below. 

 
23 JANUARY 1824 
SIMPSON COUNTY, MS 

Context 
Simpson was created 23 January 1824 from Choctaw Cession of 1820 (Treaty of Doak’s Stand). Records 
were destroyed in 1840 and 1872. Land, probate, and court records begin in 1872. Adjacent counties: 

 Copiah (on west) 

 Covington (on southeast) [site of Cookseys & Wattses who were Thomas Sessums’ in-laws] 

 Jefferson Davis (on south) 

 Lawrence County (on southwest) 

 Rankin County (on north) 

 Smith County (on east) 
 

Central Mississippi Counties 
 

 
 



 
 

Neal WIlliams 
Mary “Polly” Sessums  

 
A working file compiled by Elizabeth Shown Mills, CG, CGL, FASG    •    eshown@comcast.net • updated 1 October 2022    •      16 

Sharing Policy: Please see last page of this file  
 

  
 

 

 
 
1825 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Deaths 
“Births and Deaths, Date Unknown” 
Neel Williams:  1 “Deaths of White persons having fixed residence” 

Summary: 
Number of Births of Whites 154 
Number of white deaths: 41 
Number of deaths of Itinerant persons 4 
Number of persons over 70 years old 24 
Number of Black births 57 
Number of deaths of blacks    1773 

 
73 “Mississippi, U.S., State and Territorial Census Collection, 1792–1866,” database with images, Ancestry (https: 

//www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1125/images/v229_2-0374 : accessed 5 July 2021) > images 20, 22. 
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COMMENT: 
This undated census is filmed together with an 1841 state census of Lawrence County. The 1841 
document is dated. Ancestry has erroneously assumed that its date also applies to the undated 
census. 

The Mississippi State Archives, which holds the originals of both documents, labels this one as 
“Lawrence (Births and Deaths) Date Unknown.” All other Mississippi rolls that I have seen for 
registration of births and death are for the 1822–25 period. No known record of births and deaths 
were kept thereafter until the twentieth century. 

Other Williams males included on this list: James, Thomas. 

Williams males enumerated on censuses of Lawrence between 1820 and 1841: 
1820:  D.C., Jacob, James, Jesse Sr., John, Lewis, Martin, William 
1830:  Benjamin, Daniel, David, Elisha, James, John, Jordon, William 
1840:  Byrd, Daniel, Isaac, Jas H, John, P.B., Robert 
1841:  Daniel, James, James Sr., Demser? Jun., Lewis? N?, W. W. Sr. 

As a further test of the likelihood of the c1825 date, I randomly chose 16 individuals from the birth 
and death list, whose names were clearly written.74 Then I searched for each of those men in 
1820, 1830, and 1840.  Results: 

 11 of the 16 were heads of household in 1820 

 8 of the 16 were heads of household in 1830 

 Only 4 of the 16 were heads of household on either the 1840 or 1841 censuses. 

Conclusion: the list almost certainly was created in the 1820–30 decade. The list is significantly 
longer than the 1823 list, suggesting that it was created after 1823 (as the county expanded) 
rather than before 1823. The fact that dated lists exist for 1823 also places this at 1824–25.  

The next document below, a set of totals dated 1825, have tallies that match the undated 
document above. It confirms the 1825 date for the “census of births and deaths” on which Neal 
Williams reported one death. However, this “1825” compilation covered births and deaths for 
the preceding year, 1824. 

 
1825 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Census 
“Return of the Census of Lawrence County for the year 1825 together with a return of the births and 
deaths of 1824.  
Births in 1824:  154 
Deaths: 41 
Person 70+: 24 
White males 1367 
White females 1646 
Taxable inhabitants: 645 

 
74 The tested individuals were Abner Armstrong, Simon Burney, Wilson Cooper, Christopher Dyas, Hardy 

Harrington, Meshack King, Neal McAlpin, Wright Mitchell, Clement Mobley, Clement Mullins, Solomon Murray, 
Samuel Pepper, H[armon] Runnels, Stephen Sasser, Washington Stanfield, and Reuben White. 
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“I Samuel Stamps Tax Assessor & Collector of Lawrence County certify the above to be currect return of 
the Census of Lawrence County with the births and deaths and persons over the age of Seventy as I can 
ascertain the facts. [Signed: Samuell Stamps T.A. & C.”75 
 
1824–1827 

Tax rolls 

COMMENT: 
I’ve not found Neal Williams in Copiah, Hinds, Lawrence, or Simpson Counties.  The counties of 
Madison, Neshoba, and Newton, where he later lived, were not yet created. 

 
1828 
SIMPSON COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
Semi-alphabetized by first letter of surname. 
Sessoms, Jacob  NO  [no tax due] 
Sessoms, Reding 1 white poll, $.50 tax 
Williams, Neil  1 white poll, $.50 tax 
“Transmitted” 5 June 182876 

COMMENT: 
Jacob Sessums was undoubtedly in Simpson with his son Reding and son-in-law, Neal Williams. 
However, he was past the maximum age for poll tax (50) and, even though he had patented new 
land in Simpson in 1826, there was at that time a five-year grace period before taxes were due on 
new, raw land. 

 
1829 

Tax rolls 

COMMENT: 

 Neal does not appear on extant rolls of Copiah, Lawrence, Hinds, Madison, Rankin, or Simpson. 

 Polly’s brother Thomas Sessums would, this year in Rankin, marry Zilphy Cooksey Jr.  Zilphy’s 
brother John Cooksey does appear on the 1829 tax roll of Rankin.77 

 Polly’s brother-in-law, Jesse Courtney (“Cortney”) was taxed in Simpson, where Polly’s father still 
resided.78 

 
 

 
75 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” FamilySearch (https://www.familysearch 

.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PWR-VQ6) > Browse > Lawrence > 1825 State Census > image 3. 
76 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Simpson > County tax rolls 1824–
1845 > image 34 (Courtney), 35 (Fisher), 37 (Sessom), 38 (Williams). 

77 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Rankin > County tax rolls 1829, 
Box 3753 > image 3 (Cooksey). 

78 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Simpson > County tax rolls 1824–
1845 > image 44 (Cortney, Fisher). 
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AUGUST 1830 
SIMPSON COUNTY, MS 

Census 
(p. 186, begin line 13) 
Consecutive entries 
Dempsey Touchstone 
Thomas Bell 
Jonathan Bass [Bass was also a prominent name in Sampson Co., NC—one with Native American roots] 
Levi Bass 
Ephraim Bridges 
Samuel Bridges 
Richard Mullican 
Hezekiah Mitchell 
Thomas Mitchell 
Jacob Sessons   1 white male  50–60 [Jacob]    0 slaves 
 1 white female  50–60 [Penny]    6 total 
 2 white males  10–15 [Solomon & Jacob Jr.] 
 1 white female   10–15   [Sarah] 
 1 white male   5–10 [Reuben Fisher Sessums] 

Jesse Courtney [married to Charity Sessums, sister of Polly] 

Neal Williams 1 white male 30–40 [Neal]    6 total  
 1 white female  20–30 [Polly] 
 1 white female    5–10 [?] 
 2 white males   0–5 [John, b. 1825 & Thomas, b. 1827] 
 1 white female   0–5 [Gracie Luvicy, b.  May 1830] 
Charles Toney 
Dan Kellum 

 
1831– 

Tax rolls 

COMMENT: 

 I have not found Neal in Copiah, Lawrence, Madison, Rankin, or Simpson. 

 Polly’s brother Thomas is taxed in Rankin with his brother-in-law John Cooksey.79 

 Polly’s father Jacob is taxed on his land in Simpson, as is Polly’s brother-in-law Jesse Cortney.80 
 
1832 
SIMPSON COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
Semi-alphabetized by first letter of surname. 

 
79 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Rankin > County tax rolls 1831, 
Box 3753 > image 3. 

80 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Simpson > County tax rolls 1824–
1845 > image 53 (Cortney), 58 (Sessums). 



 
 

Neal WIlliams 
Mary “Polly” Sessums  

 
A working file compiled by Elizabeth Shown Mills, CG, CGL, FASG    •    eshown@comcast.net • updated 1 October 2022    •      20 

Sharing Policy: Please see last page of this file  
 

  
 

Courtney, Jesse  1 white poll, $.37½ tax 
Sessums: NO 
Williams, Neal  1 white poll $.37½ tax | 
Williams, Simeon 1 white poll $.37½ tax |Consecutive entries81 
 
1833–1839 

Tax rolls 

COMMENT: 

 The 1832 Simpson Co. tax roll, above, is Neal’s last known taxation until 1838. Lawrence Co.’s 
tax roll finalized in August 1835, one month before Neal purchased Lawrence County land, did 
tax him as a resident poll. In 1836, after his purchase of land, he is again not shown on the land 
and poll-tax roll. He is also missing in 1837. He only appears on Lawrence’s roll of 1838 (finalized 
18 September), after which he sold his land in December to brother Robert. 

 For Neal’s missing years, I have searched for him (and Simeon of the 1832 Simpson roll) on the 
rolls of Attala (whose rolls begin 1835), Copiah, Lawrence, Madison, Neshoba, Newton, Rankin, 
or Simpson. 

 1833: Polly’s father Jacob is enumerated on Simpson Co.’s census, along with son-in-law Jesse 
Courtney and newest son-in-law, Samuel Courtney.82 That would be Jacob’s last appearance 
until he emerged on the 1840 Newton County census. 

 1834: Polly’s brother Thomas Sessums and his Cooksey and Odom in-laws were taxed in 
Neshoba.  This new county had only 35 tax payers that year.83 

 1835: Thomas Sessums and his Cooksey and Odom in-laws entered government land in Neshoba 
(now Newton), which was patented to them in 1841.84 

 1835–36: Polly’s brothers-in-law Jesse and Samuel Courtney were taxed in Simpson in ’36; the 
’37 roll is missing; and both were dropped in 1838.85 

 1838–39: The Courtneys (with Sessums wives), Thomas Sessums, and Thomas’s Cooksey and 

 
81 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Simpson > County tax rolls 1824–
1845 > image 65 (Cortney), 73 (Williams). 

82 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Simpson > County tax rolls 1824–
1845 > image 92–93 (Courtney), 95 (Sessums). This state census is clearly labeled as such, but it is filmed with tax 
rolls and does not appear in the separate groupings for Mississippi state censuses that are offered by FamilySearch 
and Ancestry. 

83 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Neshoba > County tax rolls 1834, 
Box 3711 > image 3. 

84 Myrtis S. Craft, George Mason, and Melvin Tingle, Book of Original Entries: Land Records of Newton County, 
Mississippi (N.P.: n.p., 1998), 1, 40, 84 (Fishers), 117–18 (Odom), 101, 107–8 (Cooksey), 56, 101, 106, 172, 234 
(Sessums). Also 33–35 (Pace, Smith), 161–62 (Johnson), 106 (Dunn), and 182 (Thomas). 

85 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Simpson > County tax rolls 1824–
1845 > image 118: 1835 (Samuel Courtney); image 139: 1836 (Jesse & Samuel Courtney). 
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Odom in-laws were all taxed in Newton County86 (cut 1836 from Neshoba). 

 All points considered, it seems probable that, when Neshoba was created in 1833, Neal moved 
onto those new lands with Polly’s brother Thomas and his Cooksey in-laws. From there, they 
were cut away into Newton. While he bought Lawrence Co. land adjacent to his many brothers 
in 1835, there is no evidence that he resided in that county except for the year 1838. After selling 
his land late that year, he returned to Newton. 
 

Cooksey, Sessums, and Odom Land Settlements 
Newton County, MS, 1834–35 
 

 
 
 
26 AUGUST 1833 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
(p. 21) 
“I certify that [this roll] contains a correct assessment return of the taxable property in the County of 
Lawrence for the fiscal year commencing on the first Monday in March 1833 and ending the first Monday 

 
86 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Newton > County tax rolls 1838, 
Box 3711 > 1838: images 3 (Breeland, Cooksey), 9 (Odum), 11 (Raburn, Sessems); 1839: images 2 (Breland), 3 
(Courtney, Cooksey),  6 (Raburn, Sessems). 
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in March 1834, with the amount of State Tax due thereon. This 26 Day of August 1833.”87 

COMMENT: 
Neal Williams is not included. His father and siblings do appear. 

 
AUGUST 1834 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
“A List of taxable property in the County of Lawrence with the State Tax due thereon for the year 1834.”88 

COMMENT: 
Neal Williams is not included. His father and siblings do appear. 

 
9 SEPTEMBER 1835 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Land purchase 
Allen Sterlings and wife Lydia of Lawrence to Neil Williams, sale for $300 cash in hand, E½ of NE¼ S13 T8 
R19W, 80 acres of the lands formerly sold at St. Stephens, Ala. Witnesses: Joel Polk and W. B. Sterling. 
Acknowledged 9 September 1835 by the Sterlings before James Shannon, President, Board of Police for 
the county.89  

COMMENT: 

 Joel Polk was 1839 bondsman for Daniel Williams and William Williams; the body of evidence 
gathered for him suggests that his wife Mary was a daughter of John and sister of Daniel, 
William, and Neal. 

 James Shannon married Catherine Williams in 1822, with Daniel Williams as bondsman and 
consent of unnamed parents.90 Shannon’s land in S29 of T9 R18 lay adjacent to John Williams.91 
Beyond reasonable doubt, he married John Williams’s daughter—and Neal’s sister. 

 Neal’s purchase in Section 13 was contiguous with Section 11 where Isaac Williams owned 
land. Isaac owned land in 5 sections immediately north of the tract Neal chose: S1, 2, and 11 
in T8 R19 and S35-36 in T9 R19. Robert Williams was roughly 2 miles to the NE in S5 and 8 T8 
R18.  Robert and Isaac also owned land about 2 miles above Robert, adjoining father John in 
S20, 28, 29, and 30 of T9 R18. 

 
87 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > County tax rolls 1831–1846, Box 3697 > 
images 24–43. 

88 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > County tax rolls 1831–1846, Box 3697 > 
images 47–67. 

89 Lawrence Co., Deed Book C: 38–39; imaged FamilySearch digital film 008134328 > image 558. 
90 Lawrence Co., MS, Marriage Book 1, p. 109 
91 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > County tax rolls 1831–1846, Box 3697 > 
images 406–501. 
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 Isaac Williams in 1863, petitioned to be administrator of Daniel’s estate, stating that he was 
Daniel’s brother.92 

 Given the direct evidence for Isaac and Daniel’s siblingship, the residential pattern of this 
cluster of Williamses, all of the same generation with no other Williams family within forty or 
fifty miles, attests that they should all be siblings. Much additional evidence is presented in my 
substantially longer research report for Lawrence County.93 

 
21 SEPTEMBER 1836 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll94 

COMMENT: 
Neal Williams does not appear. His father and siblings are duly cited. 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 1838 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 

COMMENT: 
Two separate lists appear in this folder. The first is certified 27 November 1838. The second is 
certified 10 September 1838. They include the same individuals and same categories, but 
sometimes with different data. 

I am placing the September roll before the November roll to maintain chronological order in these 
notes.95 

(p. 24) 
[skip 2] 
Williams, Robert 120a, 1st class, $360, W.S. [White Sand], 1 white poll, 3 black polls, $3.15 
[skip 4] 
Williams, Cornelius 80a, 2d class, $160, W.S., 1 white poll, 0 black polls, $.77½ 
Williams, Daniel  160a, 2d class, $320, W.S., 1 white poll, 0 black polls, $1.17½ 
Williams, Isaac  80a, 2d class, $160, W.S., 1 white poll, 0 black polls, $.77½ 
Williams, John  80a, 2d class, $160, W.S.,   “40 cents,” 0 white poll, 5 black polls, $3.12½ 
Williams, Nathan 0 land, W.S., 1 white poll, 2 black polls, $1.62½ 
 
 

 
92 Lawrence Co., MS, Chancery Court Cases, Box 20, case 5560; imaged FamilySearch digital film 8632807 > images 

1721–1858, especially 1723 (petition for administration), 1725 (petition for sale). 
93 E. S. Mills, “Williams & Associates of Lawrence County, Mississippi, 1814–c1860,” report, 103 pp., particularly 

pp. 2–7; archived online at Mills, Historic Pathways (https://www.historicpathways.com/download/Williams 
-LawrenceCoMS.pdf). 

94 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > County tax rolls 1831–1846, Box 
3697 > images 109–135, particularly 125 (Polk), 129 (Shannon), 131–33 (Williams). 

95 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > County tax rolls 1831–1846, Box 
3697 >  images 185–209 (1838 Assessment 2).  
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27 NOVEMBER 1838 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
(“W” section)96 
Williams, John 80a, 2d quality, $160, W.S. [White Sand], 0 white poll, 5 black polls, $3.52 ½ 
Cade Weatherly 
Williams, Nathan 0 land, W.S., 1 white poll, 2 black polls, $1.62 ½ 
Williams, Robert 0 land, W.S., 1 white poll, 4 black polls, $2.87 ½ 
Williams, Isaac  80 acres, 2d quality, $160, W.S., 1 white poll, 0 black polls, $.77 ½ 
Williams, Daniel 160a, 2d quality, $320, W.S., 1 white poll, 0 black polls, $1.17 1/2 
Williams, Neal  80 acres, 2d quality, $160, W.S., 1 white poll, 0 black polls, $.77 
 
7 DECEMBER 1838 
LAWRENCE COUNTY, MS 

Land sale 
Neal Williams of Lawrence County to Robert Williams (place not stated), sale for $300, 80 acres described 
as E½ of NE¼ S13 T8 R19W, “land formerly sold at St. Stephens, Alabama.” Signed Neal Williams, Mary 
Williams. Witness: Isaiah Mobley. Acknowledged 7 December 1838 by Neal Williams before William 
Harrison, JP, who attested the appearance and relinquishment of Mary Williams. Filed 28 January 1847. 
Recorded 17 Sept. 1847.97 

COMMENT: 
Neal has not been taxed since 1832, Simpson County.  He is not found on the Lawrence rolls of 
the 1830s—not even after the 1835 purchase of land. The usual explanation for such situations 
would be that Neal was not a resident of county—or was there only briefly after his purchase—
that he placed his land in the hands of a renter or agent, and then sold the land after he was 
certain that he would not return. 

Robert was incontrovertibly a resident of Lawrence this year (and for 20 years before and 30 or 
so years after). It is possible that the scribe reversed the residences and wrote “of Lawrence Co.” 
for the seller instead of the buyer. 

 
6 MARCH 1840 
NEWTON COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
Semi-alphabetized by first letter of surname 

[Consecutive “C” entries] 
Cooksey, John  0 land, 1 wh poll, $.37½ tax [m. c1838, Eveline Odom, daughter of William] 
Cooksey, Saml.  0 land, 1 wh poll, 1 slave, $1 [m. c1838, Cynthia Ann Odom, daughter of William] 
Coartney, Samuel 0 land, 1 white poll, $.37½ tax [m. c1833, Sarah Sessums, daughter of Jacob] 
 
Odom, Shadrick 1 white poll, $.37½ tax  [William’s eldest son; proposed husb. of Marg. Williams] 

 
96 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687) > Browse > Lawrence > County tax rolls 1831–1846, Box 
3697 > images 136–82 (1838 Assessment 1), particularly 162 (Polk), 166 (Shannon), 172–73 (Williams) 

97 Lawrence Co., Deed Book D: 536–37; imaged FamilySearch digital film 008201845 > image 304. 
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Odom, William:  NO 
 
Sessums, Jacob: NO [He was a householder enumerated in June; but he is past the age of 50] 
Sessums, Thos. 0 land, 1 white poll, $.37½ tax 
Sessums, Solomon 0 land, 1 white male poll, $.37½ tax98 
Williams, Neal: NO 

COMMENT: 
Even though Neal Williams was not taxed in Newton in this year 1840, he was enumerated there 
on the census, adjacent to Polly’s brother Thomas and Thomas’s in-laws.  Neal will be found at 
the end of the following census extraction. 
 

1 JUNE 1840 
NEWTON COUNTY, MS 

Census 
(p. 137; begin line 25) 
William & Catharine Evins 
Robert Jones 
Peter Robeson  
Willis W Warren  
[W]right Hix  
William Johnston Sr.  
Joseph Spradley  
James Dunn  
Henry Thomas  
George F. Smith  

Jacob Sessions99 1 white male 60–70     1 white female 50–60     0 slaves   5 total 
 1 white male 20–30 [Solomon]     4 in ag 
 1 white male 15–20 [Jacob Jr.] 
 1 white male 10–15 [Reuben F.] 
[end of page] 

(p. 137b, begin line 1) 
John Pullen [no entry]  
George Stuart  
W. R? Stuart  
James Jones 
Jesse M. Pace  
Dempsey Pace  
Dempsey Smith  

COMMENT: 
Four pages separate Jacob Sessums from his other family members. Although I identified the lands 
of each landholding neighbor on this census and platted them on a county map that depicts early 

 
98 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Newton > County tax rolls 1840–
1859, Box 3711 > images 4 (Breland, Cooksey, Courtney, Chandler),  10 (Odum) 11 (Sessems). 

99 Ancestry’s database mis-transcribes his surname as “Syson.” 
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roads, I could not discern a pattern that the census taker took from one house to the next. Jacob 
appears to be in a “catch all” section where, perhaps, the enumerator listed individuals from 
throughout the county whom he had missed on his initial rounds. 
 

(p. 141, begin line 1) 
Joseph Johnston 
John Parks [& wife Nancy Cooksey, bro-in-law of John & Sam’l Cooksey and Thos Sessums] 
John Cooksey 1 white male  30–40 1 white female 15–20 3 total 1 in ag 
   1 white female    0–5  
G. A. Johnson 
John Woodward 
W. W. Johnson 
Benjamin Berter 
Edmon Johnson 
Anderson Pinson 

Wm. Odum 1 white male  50–60 1 white female  40–50 
 2 white males 10–15 1 white female 20–30 
 1 white male   0–5 1 white female 15–20 
   1 white female 10–15 
Shadrack Odum 1 white male 15–20 1 white female 20–30 
 2 white males   0–5 

COMMENT: 
Evidence is ambiguous as to whether the female enumerated with Shadrack Odom is his first wife 
(proposed to be Margaret Williams) or second wife (Elizabeth Cooksey). Factors to consider:  

Timing: 

 Shadrack’s second child by his first wife was born 2 February 1840.100 

 Shadrack’s first child by his second wife, a daughter Rhoda, was born in June 1841 (according to 
the 1900 census).101 Therefore, she was conceived about September 1840. 

 The official census date for 1840 was 1 June. Rural households were visited across the next 
several months, but data was supposed to be collected as of 1 June. 

 If the first wife were still alive on 1 June and the second wife conceived in September, then 
Shadrack’s “period of mourning” was three months or less. If his first wife died from childbirth, 
then he might have waited nine months before remarriage. In either case, a quick remarriage is 
not surprising, considering that his wife’s death left him with two infants under age three. 

Location: 

 The 1840 federal census, above, enumerates Shadrack adjacent to his parents. The early 1841 
state census, below, enumerates his parents adjacent to Neal and Mary Williams, the  parents 
proposed for Shadrack’s first wife—while placing Shadrack adjacent to his second wife’s brother, 

 
100 1900 U.S. Census, Oktibbeha Co., Miss., pop. sch., Beat 4, ED 93, sheet 13, dwell./fam. 245, John Odom. Also 

“Mississippi Confederate Pension Applications, 1900–1974,” database, FamilySearch (www.familysearch.org : 1 
August 2013), “Oakes–Ormond,” images 101–4, E. J. Odom, Widow (John Odom, Pvt., Co. E, 4th Cav., Featherstone’s 
Brigade), affidavits 30 August 1913 and 10 August 1916.  

101 1900 U.S. Census, Leake Co., Miss., pop. sch., South Half of Beat 3, ED 34, sheet 14, dwell./fam. 229, George 
W. and Rhody Moore. 
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Samuel Cooksey. The suggestion is that, between the two censuses, he moved to be near his 
new wife’s family. 

Age of wife on census: 

 A death certificate exists for the second wife, which cites her death on 27 May 1917 at the age 
of 96 years, 11 months, and 19 days—dating her birth to 8 June 1820.  She would have turned 
20 on 8 June 1840.  

 The official census date for 1840 was 1 June, but rural households were visited across several 
months thereafter. If Shadrack’s wife’s age were cited as of the day the enumerator arrived and 
inquired, then Wife No. 2 would have been correctly entered into the 20–29 age bracket. If her 
age was cited to 1 June 1840, as regulations required, then her tick mark should appear in the 
10–19 bracket, along with Shadrack.  If the proposed Wife No. 1 was still alive, then her tick 
mark should also appear in the 10–19 column. 
 

Isaac Hollinsworth [taxed 1826 in Copiah; 1834 in Neshoba] 

Elias Chandler 1 white male 40–50 1 white female  20–30 
 1 white male 10–15 1 white female 10–15 
 1 white male   5–10 1 white female   0–5 
 2 white males   0–5 
Michael Thomas 
Daniel Johnston 
James Johnston 
N.B. Smith 
Wm. Boyd 
John Boyd [His son James in 1841 m. a daughter of John Parks above; their daughter Elizabeth Boyd 

in 1856 m. Sam Odom, who was born c1838 to Shadrack Odom & his first wife, the carrier 
of Sessums DNA] 

Franklin Boyd [son of John, above] 
Benjamin McCullock [brother-in-law of John Boyd, above] 
John A. Thompson  
Haden Watts [cousin of Zilphy (Watts) Cooksey; mother of John & Samuel Cooksey, Zilphy (Cooksey) 

Sessums, and Elizabeth (Cooksey) Odom, the second wife of Shadrack Odom. His first 
known record is 1827 U.S. land entry in Rankin Co.] 

Michael Miller [father-in-law of James William Cooksey, a brother-in-law of Thomas Sessums] 
Benjamin Rollins 
J. D. Phelps 
Jas. Walton 
E. S. Phelps 
Thomas Jones 
Enoch Philps 
Wm. Evins  
 
(p. 142, begin line 1) 
S? Y? Lewis 
Wm J? Pace 
L. D. Grayham 

Isaac Parker [1830 Copiah, 3 households from Reding Sessums] 
James Grayham 
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Anthony Grayham 
Edward Grayham 
Richman Pace 
Samuel B. Windham 
A. J. Windham 
Levi McDaniel 
James Vance 

Samuel Cooksey 1 white male 20–30 1 white female 20–30 [Cynthia Odom, dtr of Wm.] 
 1 white male    0–5 2 white females   0–5 

Zilpha Cooksey 1 white male 20–30 1 white female  50–60 [mother of Thomas Sessum’s 
wife & of Shad Odom’s second wife] 

Thos. Sessoms 1 white male  30–40 1 white female  20–30 [Zilphy Cooksey, Jr.] 
 1 white male 10–15 
 2 white males   5–10 
 1 white male   0–5 

Neil Williams 1 white male   40–50   
 1 white female  30–40  [Mary “Polly” Sessums, dtr of Jacob] 
 1 white female  15–20 [error: Gracie Luvicy, b. May 1830; enumerated 1830] 
 2 white males  10–15 [John, b. 1825 & Thomas, b. 1827] 
  1 white female    5–10 [Penny A., b. c1832] 
 2 white males     0–5 [Jacob, b 1833–34 & Solomon D., b. 1835–36] 
Jacob Hollinsworth 

COMMENT: 
Neal Williams, Jacob’s son-in-law, is on Newton’s 1840 census, but not the tax roll.  

The census description of the Williams household is missing one daughter and one age is tallied 
in the wrong column. According to 1850–1900 censuses, daughter Gracie Luvicy was born in 1830; 
the 1900 census explicitly says May 1830. She and an older sister were tallied on the 1830 taken 
after 1 June. Neal & Polly’s daughter Penny was born c1832 and is still in the parental home in 
1850 (age 18), by which time Gracie Luvicy had married.  

Conclusion: Gracie Luvicy in 1840 should be tallied as a female 10–15, not 15–20.  Penny should 
be the female tallied above as 5–10. 
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1841 
NEWTON COUNTY, MS 

State census102 
(image 1) 
John Smith 8 males 2 females 
Levi McDaniel 2 males 2 females 
Windham Sl B 2 males 3 females 
Vance, Jas. 3 males 1 female 
Cooksey, Samuel 3 males 4 females 
Odum, Shadrack 3 males 1 female 
Gill, David 3 males 3 females 
Coosey, John  [sic] 1 male 2 females 
Johnston, Wm. 1 male 
Wallon, Jas 4 males 4 females 
Sessoms, Thos 5 males 1 female 
Red, Elisha 3 males 1 female 
Willis, Wm 1 male 1 female 
Willis, Daniel 4 males 5 females 
Jackson, John F. 1 male 1 female 
Campbell, Samul 3 males 2? females 

 
 
                (image 3, col. 1) 
Boyd, James Sr. 1 male  2 females 
Coats, John W. 1 male  2 females 
Hollinsworth, Isaac Jr 5 males  5 females  
Williams, Neil 5 males  4 females 
Odum, William 4 males  4 females 
Johnston, Joseph 5 males  1 female 
Johnston, Mary 2 males  3 females 
Davidson, Wm. 2 males  2 females 
Parks, John 6 males  3 females [wife Cooksey] 
Stuart, H. H. 1 male 1 female 
Stuart, James 1 male 
Ellis, Jas. 6 males  6 females 
Heard, Samuel 1 male 
Waterman, Ralph 1 male 
McDaniel, Siras 1 male  2? females 
Walker, Silas 2 males  4 females 

 

 
 

 
102 “Mississippi, U.S., State and Territorial Census Collection, 1792–1866,” database with images, Ancestry 

(Ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1125/images/v229_2-0626 : accessed 21 June 2021) > images 1 and 3. 
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1841 
NEWTON COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
Semi-alphabetized by first letter of surname 
Cooksey, John  120a $600, 1 wh poll, $2.25 tax 
Cooksey, Saml.  0 land, 1 wh poll, 1 slave, $1.25  
Cooksey, James  0 land, 1 wh poll, $.50 tax 
Coartney, Samuel NO 
Gill, David  0 land, 1 wh poll, $.50 tax 
Odom, Shadrick 0 land, 1 wh poll, $.37 ½ tax 
Odom, William:  80a $600, 25 cattle, 0 polls, 0 slaves, $1.75 tax 
Rayburn:  Joel W. but not James or Levi 
Sessums, Jacob: NO  
Sessums, Thos. 0 land, 1 white poll, $.50 tax 
Watts, Haden 0 land, 1 white male poll, $.50 tax 
Williams, Neal 0 land, 1 white male poll, $.50 tax103 
 
1 JULY 1842 
NEWTON COUNTY, MS 

Tax roll 
Semi-alphabetized by first letter of surname 
Cooksey, John  0 land, 1 wh poll, $.50 tax 
Cooksey, Saml.  0 land, 5 cattle, 1 wh poll, 0 slaves, $1.27 1/2  
Cooksey, James  0 land, 1 wh poll, $.50 tax 
Gill, David  0 land, 1 wh poll, $.50 tax   [Wife Catherine Cooksey] 
Odom, Shadric  0 land, 1 white poll, $.50 tax   [2d wife Elizabeth Cooksey] 
Odom, William:  0 land, 15 cattle, 0 polls, 0 slaves, $.15 tax 
Rayburn:  Joel W. but not James or Levi 
Sessums, Jacob: NO  
Sessums, Thos. 0 land, 1 white poll, $.50 tax  [Wife Zilphy Cooksey] 
Sessums, Solomon NO 
Watts, Haden 75a [no value stated], 1 white male poll, $.50 tax 
Williams, Neal 75a [no value stated], 1 white male poll, $.50 tax104 

COMMENT: 

 Neal did not purchase any Newton County land from the federal government. If he bought land 
from another individual, that purchase (along with its subsequent sale by him) would have been 
recorded in deed books that have been destroyed by Newton’s several courthouse fires.  

 Similarly Haden Watts took out no government land in Newton County (although he patented 
several other tracts in Rankin (1827), Kemper (1841), and Lauderdale (1841). 

 
103 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 

.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Newton > County tax rolls 1840–
1859, Box 3711 > images 3–4 (Cooksey), 5 (Gill),  9 (Odum), 10 (Sessems), 12 (Watts, Williams). 

104 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Newton > County tax rolls 1840–
1859, Box 3711 > images 3 (Cooksey), 5 (Gill),  9 (Odum), 11 (Sessems), 12 (Watts, Williams). 
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 One other circumstance existed in which a man might pay tax on land he did not own—i.e., he 
rented a tract under a lease that assigned the tax liability to him.  

 
1842–1846 

COMMENT: 
The extended Sessums family broke apart in this period. Neal and Polly (Sessums) Williams moved 
northward into Attala County. Her father Jacob Sessums and her sisters who married the 
Courtneys migrated to Panola County, Texas. Her brother Thomas Sessums followed them and 
was absent for a year or so, but returned to Mississippi. I have found no evidence that Neal and 
Polly went to Texas with her father and siblings. 

One of the claimants for Choctaw land (and tribal status) asserted that Jacob’s wife Penny died in 
Mississippi in 1845. No evidence has been found for her death place. For detailed evidence 
relating to the time frame of the move, see the previously cited research notes for Jacob Sessums 
& Penny Fisher. 
 

1843–44 

Tax roll 

COMMENT: 
Neal Williams does not appear in Newton or Attala.105  

 
1845 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

State census 
Williams, Neil 1 male 21–50, 3 males under 21, 5 females “all ages.”106 

 
19 OCTOBER 1846 (CERTIFIED DATE) 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Tax rolls 
Tyler, Henry  0 land or other taxable items, 1 poll, $.50 tax107 

Consecutive entries: 
Williams, James O. 0 land or other taxable items, 1 poll, $.50 tax 
Williams, Neil  0 land or other taxable items, 1 poll, $.50 tax 
Williams, John  0 land or other taxable items, 1 poll, $.50 tax108 

 
105 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www. 

familysearch.org/search/collection/1919687 : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse. 
106 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PWR-SVL : accessed 28 July 2022) > Attala > State census 
returns 1845 > image 18 (Tyler), 19 (Williams). 

107 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GPXZ-9R1N?: accessed 28 July 2022) > Browse > Attala > County tax rolls 
1835–1873, Box 3607 > image 323. 

108 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PXZ-9GCC : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Attala > 
County tax rolls 1835–1873, Box 3607 > image 327. 
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COMMENT: 

 Other Williams males, not in this cluster, had been in the county since 1835. 

 James O. Williams, perhaps coincidentally, appears two households from Neal on the 1850 
census of Attala. At age 39, he was 17 years younger than Neal. A male of his age does not 
appear in Neal’s 1830 or 1840 household. He is also said, by that 1850 census, to be a native of 
South Carolina rather than North Carolina. 

 
1 JULY 1846 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Newspaper item 
“Letters in Kosciusko Post Office, 1 July 1846: Williams, Neals.”109 
 
1847 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Tax rolls 
Williams, Neal  NO110 

COMMENT: 

 James O. was taxed again this year, as was a John “M.”  

 Neal has now turned 50 and is no longer liable for the poll. No evidence suggests that he bought 
taxable land in Attala. 

 
1848 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Tax rolls   
Williams, Neal  NO111 
 
1849 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Tax rolls 
Personal Tax Roll 
Williams, Neal  NO112 

 
109 Joyce Williams Sanders, Early Attala Records (N.p.: Privately printed, 1972), p. 37; imaged, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/library/books/viewer/85545/ : accessed 28 July 2022) > 37 of 37; citing Kosciusko 
(Mississippi) Chronicle, 1 July 1846. 

110 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PXZ-9G7L : accessed 12 May 2021) > Browse > Attala > 
County tax rolls 1835–1873, Box 3607 > images 380–82 (W entries), also 377 (Tyler). 

111 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PXZ-9GCC : accessed 12 May 2021 & 28 July 2022) > Browse 
> Attala > County tax rolls 1835–1873, Box 3607 > images 498 (“Taylor”), 435–38 (“W” entries). There was both a 
Henry Taylor and a Henry Tyler in Attala. “Tyler” did not appear this year; instead, there are two Henry “Taylor’ 
entries. The one on p. 498 matches the prior data for Henry Tyler. 

112 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PXZ-9GCC : accessed 12 May 2021 & 28 July 2022) > Browse 
> Attala > County tax rolls 1835–1873, Box 3607 > images 498 (Tyler), 502–5 (“W” entries). 
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Land Tax Roll 
Williams, Neal  NO113 

COMMENT: 
The federal lands database does not show Neal taking out land in Attala. 

The 1850 census places him in a block of pages said to cover Township 15 North, Range 8 E and 
he is credited with $300 in real estate. I have read this township & range in the land-tax register 
(a township that was very heavily populated) and did not find Neal or his 1850 neighbors.  For 
those neighbors, I found only one: William J. Kitchens NE ¼ NE ¼ S29 T13 R8 (image 56). 

 
1850 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Land tax roll 
Neal Williams: No114 

 
25 OCTOBER 1850 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Census115 
1107/1110 Kitchens,   William 39 m w Min. G. $100 b. Tn 
  Nicy 31 f w   b. Miss. can’t r/w 
  Malinda 16 f w   Do.  
  Geo. W. 13 m w   Do. 
  Elisabeth 12 f w   Do. 
  Charles   9 m w   Do. 
  Zephaniah   6 m w   Do. 
  William J.   2 m,2   Do. 
 
1108/1111 Kitchens, Zephaniah 26 m w farmer  b. Ala. 
  Catharine 20 f w   b. Miss. 
  Mahala   4 f w   b. Miss. 
  Marietta   2, f w   Do. 
  Benjamin 69 m w farmer  b. Georgia 
  
1109/1112 Fletcher, William 37 m w farmer $120 b. Miss 
  Amanda 21 f w   Do. 
  George   6 m w   Do. 
  Jane   4 f w   Do. 
  Rachael   2 f w   Do. 
 Roson, Elisabeth 10 f w orphan  Do. 

 
113 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GR32-S7LF : accessed 12 May 2021 & 28 July 2022) > Browse 
> Attala > County tax rolls 1835–1873, Box 3608 > image 32 (Tyler); entries are arranged according to land 
description; I read all 82 pages. 

114 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GR32-SCY9 : accessed 12 May 2021 & 28 July 2022) > Browse 
> Attala > County tax rolls 1835–1873, Box 3608 > images 24, 30 (Tyler), 53–57 (T16N R8E, no Neal Williams). 

115 1850 U.S. census, Attala Co., MS, pop. sch., T15 R8E, p. 328 (stamped). 



 
 

Neal WIlliams 
Mary “Polly” Sessums  

 
A working file compiled by Elizabeth Shown Mills, CG, CGL, FASG    •    eshown@comcast.net • updated 1 October 2022    •      34 

Sharing Policy: Please see last page of this file  
 

  
 

1110/1113 Williams, Neal 56 m w farmer $300 b. NC can’t r/w 
  Mary 42 f w   Do. can’t r/w 
  Penny A. 18 f w   b. Miss. attended school 
  Jacob 16 m w   Do. 
  Solomon D. 14 m w   Do. 
  Sarah   6 f w   Do. 
1111/1114 Ellington, Pleasant [28 GA; Rachael 26 TN, Nancy 2 MS, William 5/12 MS] 
1112/1115 Williams, Jas. O. 39 m w farmer $500 b. SC 
  Dorcas 37 f w   b. Tenn. 
  Emanuel   4 m w   b. Miss. 
  John 12 m w   Do. 
  Jas. W.   7 m w   Do. 
 
1114/1117 Williams Beauchamp 49 m w farmer $2000 b. NC 
  Avera 47 f w   b. NC 
 

COMMENT: 

 T15 R8E lies above Kosciusko, about a half-dozen miles to the NE, along the Yockahockany River 
between Kosciusko and Ethel. 

 Neither the Kitchens nor Fletcher neighbors took out federal land whose legal description we 
could use to more precisely locate Neal and Polly’s residence.  

 A Washington Ellington took out land in Section 29 of T15 R8E in 1841, according to the BLM 
online database. 

 
1851–1852 

Tax rolls 

COMMENT: 
Attala’s tax rolls are missing. 

 
1853–55 
ATTALA COUNTY, MS 

Personal tax roll 
Williams, Neal: No116 
 
1853 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Land tax roll 
Williams, Neal: NO117 

 
116 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GR32-SC4B : accessed 12 May 2021) > Attala > County tax rolls 
1853, Box 3608 > images 38–40. Also https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9R32-S4W9 > Attala > 
County tax rolls 1854, Box 3608 > images 46–48. Also https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9R32-
S7LR > County tax rolls 1855, Box 3608 > images 44–46. 

117 “Mississippi State Archives, Various Records 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
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COMMENT: 
Four years would elapse before the next land assessment roll in Madison Co.—that of 1857. In 
that interval, Neal Williams, as a resident of Attala Co., went to the U.S. Land Office at Columbus 
(Lowndes Co.) and selected a tract of federal land in Madison Co. As shown below under 1854, 
1857, and 1859: he paid cash for the tract and paid taxes on it, but the patent would not be issued 
to him until 1859.  
 

12 DECEMBER 1854 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Land entry 
Neal Williams E½ SE¼  S223 T12N R5E  80.32 acres @ $.50 per acre; total $40.16 
  Entered 12 December 1854 Certificate 37137118 

 
1855 
RANKIN COUNTY, MS 

Personal tax roll 
Williams, Neal  NO 
Consecutive entries: 
Williams, Simon  5 slaves under 60 years of age; tax: $1.87 ½ 
Williams, Joel  4 slaves under 60 years of age; tax: $1.50119 

COMMENT: 

 I have captured the data on Simon and his consecutive tax payer Joel because one 
Simon/Simeon Williams appears on the 1832 tax roll of Simpson County consecutive with Neal 
and one Joel of Lawrence was a brother to Neal. 

 Neither Simon nor Joel would appear on Rankin’s land assessment roll this year. 120 

 Neither Simon nor Joel would not appear on Rankin’s next tax rolls, 1856–57. 

 Other Williamses in county: Samuel, L. D., J. W., S. S?, Thos., M. S., S. M., C. M., Rebecca, Dr. 
David, Charls [sic], P. H., A. J., John, Robert, W. J. [second of that name], W. B. 

 Considering the impermanency of Simon and Joel’s residence, though each was charged above 
with several enslaved people, they may have been overseers on the lands of absentee owners. 

1857 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Land tax roll 

 
.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9RD4-4Q : accessed 5 July 2021) > Browse > Madison > County tax rolls 1853, 
Box 3719 > image 124. 

118 “United States Bureau of Land Management, Tract Books, 1800–c. 1955,” database with images, FamilySearch 
(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3QS7-99W3-477K : accessed 19 July 2021) > Mississippi > Vol. C3 > 
image 143, being original page 140. 

119 “Mississippi State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33SQ-GRD4-ZTW : accessed 5 July 2021) > Browse > Rankin > County tax rolls 1855, 
Box 3932 > image 34 (Simon and Joel Williams). 

120 “Mississippi State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www 
.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9PGL-9TJZ : accessed 5 July 2021) > Browse > Rankin > County tax rolls 1855, 
Box 3759. 
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Williams, Neal E½ SE¼ S23 T12 R5E, 80a, value per acre: $2.50; total value: $200; county tax: $.32; state 
tax: $.32; total: $.64121 

COMMENT: 
This land is located in the extreme NE corner of Madison County—less than a mile S of the Attala 
line, slightly more than a mile W from the Leake line, and c15 miles E of the line Madison shared 
with Holmes Co., where Neal and Polly’s daughter Penny settled with her husband Jeremiah 
Gatlin. It will be further discussed, below under 1859, the year the patent was issued. 
 

FEBRUARY 1858 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Incompetency proceedings 
“To the Hon. Isaiah Simmons, Judge of the court of probates of Madison County, Mississippi.  
The petitioners John Williams & Thomas Williams of said Madison County respectfully Show That Neill 
Williams of said County is their father and from his nativity was a person of unsound mind. That said Neill 
Williams has a small property, but is incapable of managing the same from the cause aforesaid. They 
therefore pray that a writ, De lunatic Idiota inquirendo issue and that all proper proceedings be had to 
cause an inquest to be taken & that your honor appoint a Committee to take charge of the person & estate 
of said Neill Williams &c.  [Signed] C. G. Allen. 

“By the Probate Court, February Term 1858. To the Sheriff of Madison County. Greetings. You are hereby 
Commanded to summon twelve good and lawful men of your County who are in no way related to the 
party to make inquisition thereof on Oath, who shall make full inquiry, be evidence? and by examination 
of the party if they think proper as to whether Neil Williams is a lunatic, Idiot, or non Compos mentis and 
whether said Neil Williams is incapable of taking Care of himself and his property, and they Certify under 
their hands and seals to this Court, the result of their proceedings in this behalf with all Convenient speed. 
Witness the Honl J M Simmons Judge of Probate of said County the 2nd Monday in February AD 1858, seal 
of said Court Issued 8th February A. D. 1858. John T. Cameron? Clerk. 

“We the Jury believe from the Evidence adduced before us that Mr. Neil Williams is incapable of Managing 
his own property.  [Signed] J. V. Fitch (also Fickett), R. E. Leonard, J. R. Powell, Willis Lyons, J. W. Crane, J. 
H. Bishop, David Dean Senr., Alen H. Dinkins, Lewis? Kenoyer, Philip Raiford (also P. Rayford Sen.), E. G. 
Carson, J. N. Holliday. (List of names on backside also includes L. Montgomery.122 

COMMENT: 
There are no further loose papers in this record set, saying who was appointed guardian or 
administrator of his estate. I have examined the only three relevant record books, imaged  by 
Family Search or Ancestry, that cover this time frame: 

 Chancery Court, Final Record 1, 1856–1869, digital film 008630914—begins April term 1856. 
Image 103 (p. 189) begins January 1858.  March court begins image 131 (p. 244). There is no 
February court session. July term begins image 134 (p. 250). 

 
121 “Mississippi State Archives, Various Records 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www. 

familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9RD4-4Q : accessed 5 July 2021) > Browse > Madison > County tax rolls 1857, 
Box 3719 > image 124.  

122 Madison Co., MS, Chancery Cause 915, Neall Williams; imaged FamilySearch digital film 005818715 > images 
646 through 650. 
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 Probate Court, Minutes, v. 7 (pp. 558–end), 1838–59  [should be 1858–59; begins 16 December 
1858] 

 Probate Court, Minutes, v. 8–9 (1859–1867); see below. 
 
FEBRUARY 1858 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Probate minutes 
“In the matter of the application of the relatives of Neil Williams represented non Compos Mentis ...” 
court ordered “twelve good discreet and lawful men of this county to make inquisitions [etc. as stated in 
the “loose paper”]. 

“In the Matter of the Guardianship of the person and Estate of Neil Williams, non compos ... Ordered that 
said Inquisition be Confirmed; and N. B. Stewart having this day appeared and applied for the 
Guardianship of the person and estate of said Neil, it is further ordered upon the hearing and 
consideration of said application that letters of Guardianship of the person and Estate of said Neil be 
granted to said N. B. Stewart on his taking the oath prescribed by law and entering into Bond in the sum 
of Six Thousand Dollars, with Colman Nichols and John N? Bishop as his securities, which is approved by 
this Court.” Court Adjourned.123 

COMMENT: 
The 1860 census tells us the following about Stewart and his association with Neal Williams as a 
literate and fairly prosperous neighbor:124 

521/519 N. B. Stewart 50 m w Farmer $4000/4500 b. SC 
 Catherine 47 f  w    b. Miss. 
 Noel 18 m w    b. Miss. 
 Sarah 13 f w    b. Miss 
 Elizabeth 11 f w    b. Miss 
 Chas. Allen 33 m w  Overseer   b. Geo. 
 Rebecca 21 f w     b. Miss. 
 Henry A.   5 m w    b. Miss. 
 Catherine   4 f w    b. Miss. 
 Robt. N.   1 m w    b. Miss. 
 Edwin J.   1 m w    b. Miss 
 F. M. Hollingsworth 23 m w Laborer on farm   b. Miss 
 Mary J. 17 f w    b. Miss. 
 Jno. Cochran 21 m w Farm Laborer   b. Geo. 
522/520 Adam McWillie 38 m w Planter 59,900/116,600 b. SC 
 Lucy A. 32 f w    b. SC 
 [etc.] 
523/521 E. H. Downing 50 m w  P.D. Minister /2875 b. Mass. 
 Mary A. 37 f w teacher   b. Mass. 
 [etc.] 
524/522 Edward H. Anderson 32 m w Physician & planter 25,700/57,500 b. SC 
 Sarah C. 30 f w    b. SC 
 [etc.] 

 
123 Madison Co., MS, Probate Minutes, Book 7, 1834–1838 [1858], pp. 481–82; imaged, FamilySearch digital film 

005818262 > images 788–89. 
124 1860 U.S. census, Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., Canton p.o., p. 72. 
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525/523 Wm McWillie 64 m w planter 63,000/287,125 b. SC 
 Katherine 47     b. SC 
 [etc.] 
526/524 Wm. Canehen? 32 m w Overseer /2500 b. SC 
 Nancy A? 22 f w    b. GA 
 [etc.] 
527/525 Mary Tucker 20 f w    b. Miss. 
 Sally Tucker 16 f w    b. Miss. 
 [no other family] 
528/528 G. C. Nichols 23 m w Planter /320 b. Miss. 
 Margaret A. 19 f w    b. Miss. 
 W. W. Stewart 22 m w  Farmer  /375 b. Miss. 
529/527 W. B. Stinson 20 m w Planter} 3,000/10,650 b. SC 
530/528 D. G. Stinson 24 m w  Planter}   b. SC 
531/529 Jno. Stewart 50 m w [no occ]   b. SC 
 Martha 38 f w    b. Miss. 
 [Etc.] 
532/530 Leona? Parker 57 f w    b. “Indiana” 
 Alexander 25 m w  Farmer 550/235 b. Miss. 
533/531 Williams, N. 64 m w — 700/350 b. N.C.  
 Mary 57 f w    b. NC 
 Sarah 17 f w — — b. Miss. 
534/532 Williams, Solomon 23 m w farmer $—/100 b. Miss. 
 Ellen 17 f w    b. Miss. 

COMMENT: 

 At the time that John and Thomas Williams appealed to the court for aid with their father, 
neither seem to have been residents of Madison Co., even though the petition drafted by their 
lawyer described them as such. Neither appears on Madison’s tax rolls or the census. The oldest 
son still at home, Solomon D., was still a minor at the time of the proceedings. 

 John in 1860 resided across the county line in Leake. 

 Thomas has not been found on the 1860 census indexes in any Mississippi county. Although 
many Thomas Williamses appear, none have compatible data. 

 
1 OCTOBER 1859  
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Land patent  
Williams, Neal 10/1/1859, Doc. 37137, Choctaw Meridian, E½ SE¼ S23 T12N R5E “Madison Co.”125 

 
125 U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), database with images (https://glorecords 

.blm.gov/search/default.aspx). 
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1 OCTOBER 1859 
ATTALA & MADISON COUNTIES, MS 

Land patent 
“80 Premption Certificate 37137” 
“Whereas Neal Williams of Attala County, Mississippi, has deposited in the General Land Office of the 
United States, a Certificate of the Register of the Land Office at Columbus, whereby it appears that full 
payment has been made by the said Neal Williams according to the provisions of the Act of Congress of 
the 24th of April, 1820, entitled ‘An act making further provision for the sale of the Public Lands,’ for  

the East half of the South East quarter of Section twenty three in township twelve North of Range 
five East, in the District of Lands Subject to Sale at Columbus Mississippi containing eighty acres, 
and thirty-two hundredths of an acre 

according to the official plat of the Survey of the said Lands, returned to the General Land Office by the 
Surveyor General, which said tract has been purchased by the said Neal Williams. 

Now Know Ye, that the United States of America, in consideration of the premises, and in conformity with 
the several acts of Congress in such case made and provided, have given and granted, and by these 
presents do give and grant, unto the said Neal Williams and to his heirs the said tract above described: To 
have and to hold the same together with all the rights, privileges, immunities, and appurtenances, of 
whatsoever nature, thereunto belonging, unto the said Neal Williams and to his heirs and assigns forever. 

In Testimony Whereof, I, James Buchanan, President of the United States of America, have caused these 
Letters to be made Patent and the Seal of the General Land Office to be hereunto affixed. 

Given under my hand, at the City of Washington, the first day of October in the year of our Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and fifty nine and of the Independence of the United States the Eighty fourth. 

By the President, James Buchanan 
By J. A. B. Leonard, Secretary.  
J. N. Granger, Recorder of the General Land Office. 
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Neal & Polly’s Location in Madison County, MS126 

 

 
This land lay along Hinds Creek in the corner where Madison, Leake, and Attala all meet—almost 
due west from the Thomastown area of Leake where Sam Odom (proposed son of Margaret 
Williams) lived. Neal’s land is about 25 miles SW of the Attala community in which he was 
enumerated in 1850. (See map, p. 31.) 

In search of a reason (kinfolk being the usual reason) why Neal chose this land in Madison County, 
I have analyzed the others who owned or entered land within a two-mile radius prior to Neal’s 
selection of the land, using the BLM database and the 1857 Madison County tax roll.127 The image 
numbers cited below are to the tax roll.  

His adjacent landowners in Madison County were  

 on the EAST:  W½ of S24 was issued 1842 to John Henderson & Gordon D. Boyd; Boyd was a 
surveyor and large-scale land speculator operating largely in Leake and Attala.  Everyone else in 
S24 patented the land between 1824 and 1841: Thompson Harvey, Jacob K Hill, John & William 
Huddleston, William W. Lloyd, Richard Ratliff, and Evan H Spencer.  

 
126 Snipped from Gray’s Atlas Map of Mississippi (Philadelphia: Stedman, Brown & Lyon, 1873). 
127 “Mississippi State Archives, Various Records 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https://www. 

familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9RD4-4Q : accessed 5 July 2021) > Browse > Madison > County tax rolls 1857, 
Box 3719.  
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 on the SOUTH: E½ of NE of S26 was issued 1824 to Jacob K. Hill. Others in S26 also patented the 
land between 1824 and 1841 except for an Alexander C. Parker purchase in 1875, a John & 
Riogrande Ketchen purchase in 1881, and three Levy purchases in 1890 and 1891. The 1824–41 
purchasers were Silas Allen, George Barnes, Benjamin Cooper, Enos Fletcher (NE¼ SE¼), Elisha 
Greenlee, William Hagan, D. Hardiman, William W. Lloyed. 1857 land tax roll includes Hardeman 
& Pugh J.T. (Heirs), A. C. McCurtney, Silas Allen, J. W. Hines, and J. S. Prichard. (image 124) 

TO DO: 

 Determine whether John and Riogrande “Ketchen” might be from the Kitchens families who 
were Neal’s 1850 neighbors in Attala. 

 Determine whether Enos Fletcher was related to the William Fletcher who lived adjacent to 
Neal in 1850 Attala. 

Within a mile of Neal Williams’ 1859 purchase, we find:  

 same section: S23: Gordon D. Boyd (1860), Elisha Greenlea (1824, 1840), Ann Hemingway 
(1884), John Henderson (1842), Jacob K. Hill (1824-25), William S. Lloyd (1824–41), Robert 
Martin (1848), Adam McWilllie (1850 & 53), George Pope (1848).  Madison’s 1857 land tax roll 
includes E. H. Anderson, E. W. Lott heirs, who apparently made their purchases via deeds from 
one of the original patentees (image 124). 

 on NORTHEAST: S13: Gordon D. Boyd, Meredith Gowin, George W. Grant, John Henderson, Jacob 
K. Hill, William W. Lloyd, Harman Powell, James H. Smith & Sylvester Pearl. All except Smith 
(whose patent is dated 2 April 1860) patented their land 1826–42 (image 124). Madison’s 1857 
land tax roll shows this is not in Madison Co.  It lay on the Attala side of the county line. 

 on EAST: S24: Gordon D. Boyd, John Henderson, Jacob K. Hill, William W. Lloyd, Harman & James 
Powell, James H. Smith assignee of Sylvester Pearl; Smith’s patent says his land lay in Attala 
County. All but Smith patented 1824–42. Madison’s 1857 land tax roll includes Mary Hinds, E. H. 
Anderson (image 124). 

 on SOUTHEAST: S25: Silas Allen, Thomas S. Anderson, George W. Grant, John & William 
Huddleston, “Chapman Levy, William McWillie & Edward H. Anderson,” Margaret A. Nichols 
(1882), Alexander C. Parker (1875), Thomas & William R. Spencer, Richard Thacker. All except 
Nicholas and Parker patented 1824–42. Madison’s 1857 land tax roll includes John Stewart, Silas 
Allen, Wm. Hemingway (images 124–25). 

 on SOUTHWEST: S27: George Barnes, “James Blackman, John & William Huddleston,” Simon 
Bowdon, Bowdon & Huddleston, “Serrena E. Lloyd, Henry L. Knight, Wesley W. Funchess, 
Minerva Morgan, Ho Ti Kah (1852),” William S. Lloyd, Sidney & Alexander J Mitchell, James L. 
Muse & Po Tubbee (1895), John M. Scott, Anthony G. Smith & Samuel F. Butterworth. Patents 
were 1824–42 unless otherwise noted. Madison’s 1857 land tax roll includes J. Rawls (Heirs), J. 
A. McMurtray, Stephen Rimmer, W. B. Lott, Wm C. Caldwell. 

 on WEST: S22: James Batsill, John M. Betsill, John H. Bishop, Bowdon & Huddleston, John C. 
Finklea, William W. Lloyd, Adam McWillie (1859), John Seaton. Patents 1824–41, except for 
McWillie. 

 on NORTHWEST: S15: James Batsill, William W. Lloyd, David McCaleb, William McWillie, 
Alexander J & Sidney Mitchell, John Robinson (all 1820–41) James H. Smith assignee of Sylvester 
Pearl (1860). 
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11 AUGUST 1860 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Census128 
532/530 Parker, Leona? 57 f, w — — [illegible]  can’t r/w 
 Alexander 25 m w farmer $550/235  b. Miss. 
533/531 Williams, N. 64 m w   $700/350 b. N.C. can’t r/w 
 Mary 57 f w — — b. NC can’t r/w 
 Sarah 17 f w — — b. Miss. 
534/532 Williams, Solomon 23 m w farmer $—/100 b. Miss. mar’d within year 
 Ellen 17 f w   b. Miss. “             “   

COMMENT: 
Sons John and Jacob were in adjacent Leake Co. this year, as follows:129 
 
532/532 Jacob Williams 25 m w farmer $250/400 b. Miss. can’t r/w 
 Mary A. 30 f w   b. Miss. can’t r/w 
 Savannah Q V E   3 f w [Queen Victoria Eng?] b. Miss. 
 Sarah F. B.   1 f w   b. Miss 
 Martha Holbrooks 17 f w   b. Miss. 
533/533 John Williams 34 m w  farmer $400/400 b. Miss. can’t r/w 
 Minetta 33 f w   b. Miss. can’t r/w 
 Newton N. R. 14 m w   b. Miss. 
 James A. J. 13 m w   b. Miss. 
 Jordan A. 10 m w   b. Miss. 
 Ebenezer N.   8 m w    b. Miss. 
 Dicy A. V.   6 f w   b. Miss. 
 Ciciro B. H.   4 m w   b. Miss. 
 Mary D.   2 f w   b. Miss. 

 Martha Holbrooks, 17 (from Jacob’s household), also seems to be cited six households later, in 
the home of Cintha Holbrooks 46, b. Miss. ($50) with children Wm. 22, Martha A 17, Margrett 
15, Samuel 14, Sarah J 9, Pernecia 6 (dwell./fam. 538/538). Note: Pernecia/Permesia is a 
relatively uncommon name that Reding Sessums also gave to a daughter. 

 Jesse Fisher 50, b. NC ($2500/6200) is at 563/563 
 

1861 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Personal tax roll 

COMMENT: 
This is the first personal tax roll available for Madison County since 1857. The label on the box 
says that this series runs from 1858–1868; however, there are no tax rolls for 1858–60. The first 
roll is dated 1861.  The next is dated 1868. 
 

(p.34, Consecutive entries) 
Watts, David S. 

 
128 1860 U.S. census, Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Canton, p. 74. 
129 1860 U.S. census, Leake Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Carthage, p. 82.  
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Williams, Solomon D. 1 free white poll 21–50 $.40; military tax $.20; county tax $.20; “military relief 
tax” $.14; total $.95 

Welder, Talbot G. 
Certified “for the fiscal year 1861,” 20 September 1861. 

COMMENT: 
Other taxpayers named Williams: Wiley, Richard, Thomas, John W. (consecutive with Mrs. Lucinda 
Williams)130 
 

5 JANUARY 1863 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Legal notice 
“Be it remembered, that a regular meeting of the Board of Police of Madison County, Mississippi, was 
begun and held at the Court House thereof, in Canton, on the first Monday and 5th day of January, A.D., 
1863, according to the Statute provided. ... 

“Ordered, by the Board, that the following accounts be allowed and paid out of any monies in the 
county Treasury, of the military fund not otherwise appropriated. ... 

To John Steward, furnishing Mrs. Parker provisions, the sum of $ 15.00 
To John Steward, for furnishing Mrs. E. Steward 30 bushels Corn $130.00 
Ellen Williams’ account 3.13 
To Neal Williams, furnishing Mrs. Gatlin 227 lbs. pork 27.50 
To William Hemmingway, for use of Mrs. Gatlin 20.00 
[Etc.]131 

 

COMMENT: 
Ellen Williams was née Fisher, having wed Neal’s son Solomon D. Williams in 1859. “Mrs. Gatlin” 
could be either of two daughters of Neal Williams: Luvicy who married Francis Marion Gatlin; or 
Penny, who married Jeremiah Gatlin. 
 

16 MARCH 1863 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Legal notice 
“Be it remembered that a special or called meeting of the Board of Police of Madison County, Mississippi, 
was begun and held at the Court House thereof, in Canton, on the third Monday and 16th day of March 
A.D. 1863, according to notice previously given. ... 

“Ordered, That the following accounts be allowed and paid out of the different funds in the Treasury, not 
otherwise appropriated: 

 

 

 
130 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-95HV-4BG : accessed 6 July 2021) > Madison > County tax rolls 
1858–1868, Box 3699 > image 37. 

131 The American Citizen, Canton, MS, 9 January 1863, p. 2; imaged, Newspapers Publishers Extra (https://www 
.newspapers.com/clip/82890583 : 6 June 2021).  
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To N B Stewart, articles furnished Mrs. Hollingsworth, M R F [sic] $ 22.00 
To Wm McWillie, articles furnished to Mrs. Hughes, Mrs. Parker, Mrs. Gatlin, 
Mrs. Smith and N. Williams, as per bill. M R F $200.00 
[Etc.]132 
 

1861–1865 

COMMENT: 
No other records have been found for Neal or Polly during the Civil War years. Military records 
document the enlistment of at least three of their sons and the deaths of at least two of those 
sons in service, as well as the service of two sons-in-law. For each, see the brief biographical 
sketches at the beginning of this paper. 

No record has been found to document the death of Neal, which likely occurred during this period, 
or the disposition of his land. Madison County deeds, probates, and court records all have a gap 
1859–1865. 

 
11 NOVEMBER 1866 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Marriage record 
“Sarah Ann Lecor [Leeor?] Williams” married N. C. Dees, before William Bailey, J.P. and Mayor of Canton,  
by bond dated 7 November 1866, for which L. T. Bell was bondsman.133 

COMMENT: 

 I have not found Dees and wife Sarah on the 1870 or 1880 censuses of any state.  

 No Dees family is enumerated in Madison County in 1860 or 1870, suggesting that N.C. was not 
raised in Madison. 

 The only L_____ Bell enumerated in Madison in 1870 was one Leonidas Bell, a 37-year-old 
wagon maker living in the city of Canton.134  This would suggest that N.C. Dees may have been 
an urban laborer also. The site of Neal and Mary’s land, in the NE corner of Madison Co., was 
about as far from Canton, the county seat, as it was possible to be and still remain within the 
county. 

 
1868 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Personal tax roll 
(p. 99) 
Williams, Sol 1 dog, 1 free male, $2.40 tax. 
Certified 7 November 1868. 

COMMENT: 
This is the first personal tax roll available since 1861. The assessment covers a long list of personal 
property; every “male inhabitant” was charged $2. There is no distinction between white and 
black, and no identification of freedmen. 

 
132 The American Citizen, Canton, MS, 27 March 1863, p. 1; imaged, Newspapers Publishers Extra (https://www 

.newspapers.com/clip/59479763 : 6 June 2021). 
133 Madison Co. Marriage Book H: 1860–1874: 158; imaged, FamilySearch digital film 007724350 > image 144. 
134 1870 U.S. census, Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., City of Canton, p. 38, dwell./family 162/257. 
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This “Sol” Williams should not be Neal and Mary’s son Solomon D. Their Solomon is said to have 
died in CW service, leaving a widow Ellen—neither of whom have been found thereafter. 

Other taxpayers named Williams: Henry, Watt, Richd., Granville, Billy, Wiley, Calvin, Wiley [again], 
Dave, Bob, Jordan, Jerry, Sam. Robert, Mike, Pat, Willis, Henry, Sol., William, Meclin, Jno., Jeff, 
Peter, Robert, Sam, Isaac, Jasper Sr. & Jr., and Henry. 
 

20 MAY 1870 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Marriage record 
“Miss Sarah Williams” married William A. Cauthen, before W. McMurtray, M.G., by bond dated 13 May 
1870 for which R. J. Cunningham was bondsman.135 

COMMENT: 
This second Sarah Williams marriage is the only other Sarah Williams marriage in Madison Co. 
Evidence is ambiguous as to whether she might be the same-name daughter who was still at home 
with Neal and Polly in 1860 but the weight of the evidence appears to negate the possibility: 

 Although the county records yield no deed, probate, or court record by which Neal and Polly 
conveyed their land, the first surviving tax roll after 1860—that of 1887, below—shows Neal and 
Polly’s land being taxed to J. B. Cauthen.  

 The 1870 census below identifies one J. B. Cauthen as a son of William A. Cauthen who had just 
married Sarah Williams. 

 However, that 1870 census places William A. and Sarah Cauthen next door to a widowed 
Elizabeth Williams, aged 60, suggesting that the Sarah who married Cauthen was Elizabeth’s 
daughter.  

 The 1860 census shows the widowed Elizabeth Williams with a daughter Mary A. (29) and Sarah 
J. (23), living next door to Milton Cauthen (53), wife Sarah (33) and children—just nine houses 
from Neal, Polly, and their daughter Sarah.  One Jno. B. Cauthen, aged 28, with $3350 in land, 
lived adjacent to Milton on the other side.136   

 The 1860 census shows William A. Cauthen, with wife Nancy and children Wm. A., James M., 
Ann J., Josephine, and Jno. B. living eighteen houses from the widowed Elizabeth Williams.137 

 All things considered, it appears that the Cauthens who seemingly intermarried with the 
Elizabeth Williams family was in possession of Neal Williams’ land simply because they were 
neighbors who had bought the land from Neal’s guardian, widow, or heirs. 

 
9 AUGUST 1870 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Census138 
183/183 Williams, Elizabeth 60 f w Keeping House b. S. Carolina cannot write 
 — Almina E. 28 f w Asst. House Keeper b. S. Carolina 
 Williams, Dina   9 f b Domestic Servant b. S. Carolina 
 

 
135 Madison Co. Marriage Book H: 1860–1874: 252; imaged, FamilySearch digital film 007724350 > image 204. 
136 1860 U.S. census, Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Canton, p. 76; dwell./family 542–4/546–8. 
137 Ibid., p. 73, dwell./fam. 526/524. 
138 1870 U.S. census, Madison Co., MS, pop. sch., p.o.: Camden, Police Dist. No. 5, p. 24. 
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184/184 Cauthen,  William A. 43 m w Farmer $1200/1180 b. S. Carolina 
 — Sarah 33 f w  Keeping House b. Miss. 
 — William A. 18 m w  Farm Laborer b. Miss.   cannot write 
 — Milton J. 16 m w  Farm Laborer b. Miss. 
 — Ann J. 14 f w Asst. House Keeper b. Miss. 
 — Josephine 12 f w Asst. House Keeper b. Miss. 
 — John B. 10 m w Laborer  b. Miss. 
 — Jefferson D.   8 m w    b. Miss.   cannot write 
 — Lucy A.   6 f w   b. Miss. 
 — Bettie   2 f w   b. Miss. 
 — Nancy A. 35 f w No Occupation b. Miss. 
 LyAcken [sic], John 18 m w  Farm Laborer b. Miss. 

 
1870 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Census 

COMMENT: 
Neal Williams and his wife or widow Mary “Polly” Williams have not been found this year.  

 
1880 
LEAKE COUNTY, MS 

Census 
[Good Hope, MS: unnumbered households] 
Sessums, Thomas white male, 73, married, farmer, cannot read, b. Ky., father & mother b. NC 
— Zilphy white, female, 67, married, b. Miss., father & mother b. GA  
— Zilphy white, female, 27, Daughter, unmarried, cannot r/w, b. MS, f. b. KY, m. b. GA 
Williams, Mary white, female, 84, Sister, widowed, b. Ky, father and mother b. NC139 

COMMENT: 
Good Hope lay in the SW corner of Leake about 15 miles SE of the land that Neal and Mary “Polly” 
Williams owned in Madison County.  

Other members of Thomas and Zilphy’s family—specifically Zilphy’s sister Elizabeth (Cooksey) 
Odom, Elizabeth’s offspring by Shad Odom, and her stepson Sam Odom (born to Shad’s first 
wife)—were clustered at Thomastown in Leake Co., just across the county line from the land Neal 
and Mary had owned. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
139 1880 U.S. census, Leake Co., MS, pop. sch., stamped p. 427-C, ED 51, p. 35, unnumbered dwellings and 

households. 
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1880 Location of Widowed Mary “Polly” (Sessums) Williams 
Including the Location of Her Prior Residence in Madison County & 

The 1880 Residences of the Offspring of Her Proposed Daughter Margaret by Shadrack Odom 

Note that each square represents one township—i.e., six miles square. 
 

 
 

COMMENT: 
Thomastown, in Beat 2, is also where Neal’s son Jacob N. Williams and daughter Luvicy (Williams) 
Gatlin were enumerated in 1880—and where both Jacob and Luvicy’s husband were taxed in 
1884.140 

 
 
 

 
140 “Mississippi, State Archives, various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch (https: 

//www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-95HV-C8X > Browse > Leake < County tax rolls 1881–1886, Box 3701 
> 1884: images 126 and 131. 
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1887 
MADISON COUNTY, MS 

Land tax roll 
Cauthen, J. B. E ½ SE ¼ S23 T12 R5E 80 acres, value: $400, tax: $1.40141 

COMMENT: 

 This is apparently the first land tax roll that survives for Madison since the 1857 roll that charged 
this tract of land to Neal Williams—at least no other roll appears in the imaged State Archives 
Collection and none are among the local courthouse tax books filmed by FamilySearch. 

 A transfer of the land from the Williams family (or N. B. Stewart, Neal’s legal guardian) has not 
been found in surviving deeds, probates, or court records. 
 

 
 

 

Re: Alleged Native American Ancestry 
 

Between 1896 and 1914, about eighty-six descendants of Jacob Sessums and Penny Fisher, residing in 
Oklahoma, filed claims to be recognized as Choctaw—most with the Dawes Commission. All claimed to 
be descendants of the “full-blood Choctaw Penny Fisher, who married the white man Jacob Sessums.”  All 
claimed “family tradition.” None had any evidence of any type to support their claims. As background: 

“The Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes was appointed by President Grover Cleveland in 1893 to 
negotiate land with the Cherokee, Creek, Choctaw, Chickasaw and Seminole tribes. It is called the 
Dawes Commission, after its chairman, Henry L. Dawes, [and those who were approved appear on ] 
the "Final Rolls of the Citizens and Freedmen of the Five Civilized Tribes in Indian Territory". 

Tribe members were entitled to an allotment of land, in return for abolishing their tribal governments 
and recognizing Federal laws. In order to receive the land, individual tribal members first had to apply 
and be deemed eligible by the Commission. 

The first application process for enrollment began in 1896, but was declared invalid. So the Dawes 
Commission started all over again in 1898. People had to re-apply in order to be considered, even if 
they had already applied in 1896. The Commission accepted applications from 1898 until 1907, with 
a few additional people accepted by an Act of Congress in 1914. 

The resulting lists of those who were accepted as eligible became known as the Dawes Rolls.”142 

The descendants of Jacob and Penny who applied for Choctaw citizenship (and free land) descended 
through four of their children:  

 
141 “Mississippi, State Archives, Various Records, 1820–1951,” database with images, FamilySearch 

(https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-95PG-QMM : accessed 6 July 2021) > Madison > County tax 
rolls 1887–1888, Box 3940 > image 151. 

142 “Native American Heritage: Dawes Rolls,” National Archives (https://www.archives.gov/research/native-
americans/dawes/tutorial/intro.html). 
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1. Reding Sessums, who moved to Texas in the 1840s and died 1879 in Bowie County. The principal 
claimant in this line was his son 
 Wilson Russell Sessums (Claim No. 452)143 who first applied in 1896 under the Congressional Act 

of 10 June 1896 (29 Stat.L., 321); but he and his offspring were rejected. They appealed their case 
to the U.S. Dist. Court for Indian Territory, and on 20 January 1898, the court overturned the tribal 
decision and admitted them. That admission was overruled in 1906 for lack of any evidence that 
Penny Fisher was a Choctaw.144 A more-detailed synopsis of the case W. R. Sessums vs. Choctaw 
and Chickasaw Nations, was published amid  Senate Documents in 1913.145 
 
The initial success of Wilson Russell Sessums in 1898 prompted his cousins to apply.146 
 

2. Reuben Fisher Sessums, who also moved to Texas in the 1840s and allegedly died 1873 in Fannin 
County, Texas. The principal claimants for this line were his sons: 
 William Thomas Sessums (Dawes Packet MCR 119, 14 pp.) 
 Reuben P. Sessums (Dawes Packet MCR 473, 25 pp.) 
 John Washington Sessums (Dawes Packet MCR 641, 18 pp.) 

 
3.    Mary (Sessums) Williams, who remained in Mississippi. Her son John Williams died in the Civil War; 

his widow (née Jeanette Johnson) and several children moved to Texas about 1870 and then to 
Oklahoma before 1900, first to the Chickasaw Nation and then the Choctaw. Two lines of his 
descendants joined the Sessums cousins who were already filing claims: 
 James A. J. Williams (Dawes Packet MCR 5571; also see MCR 184) 
 Dicey (Williams) Wren (Dawes Packet MCR 6153; also see 5812, 5813 5814, 5815, 6153)147  

 
4. Thomas Sessums, who remained in Mississippi. One line of his descendants joined the cousins in filing 

claims. The principal representative was Thomas’s son and grandson: 
 William John Sessums (Dawes Packet MCR 183, 17 pp.) 

 John Sessums (Dawes Packet MCR 184, 89pp.; also see MCR 119, 132, 183, 186, 473, 474, 475, 
641, 5571, 5529) 

 

 
143 Senate Documents, 62d Congress : 3d Session, December 2, 1912–March 4, 1913, vol. 15 (Washington: 

Government Printing Office: 1913). 
144 As summarized in Choctaw MCR 5081, Lillie R. Sessums, ruling dated 18 February 1907; imaged, “Dawes 

Packets,” Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/54525771 and next five images). 
145 Senate Documents, 62d Congress : 3d Session, December 2, 1912–March 4, 1913, vol. 15 (Washington: 

Government Printing Office: 1913). 
146 To quote from the affidavit of John Washington Sessums, son of Reuben Fisher Sessums: “Q: Why do you 

believe that you are entitled to be identified by this Commission as a Mississippi Choctaw?  A Why, I have people 
that is on the roll enrolled up there by the United States Court in 1896 ...  Q Is that the only basis of your claim ... the 
fact that you have had relatives that have been admitted to citizenship by the United States Court of the Indian 
Territory? A Yes sir.”  See “Choctaw MCR 641,” John Washington Sessums; imaged in “Dawes Packets,” database 
with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/54819077). 

147 “Choctaw MCR 5571, James A. J. Williams (See MCR 184)”; imaged in “Dawes Packets,” database with images, 
Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/56063519), 16 pages; citing Applications for Enrollment in the Five Civilized 
Tribes, compiled 1898–1914, microfilm publication M1301, 468 rolls (Washington, DC: National Archives, n.d.), roll 
147. 
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The following offers a sampling of the depositions taken and “evidence” provided. Many of the claims 
were consolidated into the John Sessums case and affidavits by the other claimants appear therein. 
 
Choc. MCR 184, John Sessums 
12 June 1900 
Examination of claimant. Age: 64 years. Post Office: Cumberland, I. T. [Indian Territory], have lived there 
for 6 months. Before that, lived at Ryan, I. T. for 10 years. Before that, lived in Texas but can’t say how 
long. Came to Texas from Missouri [sic]. Father was Thomas Sessums, “part Choctaw.  I don’t know what 
[proportion of Choctaw blood] he claimed to have [but] I claim to be ¼.” 

He is married to Luticia. “Q: Is she a white woman? A No, she is a full blood Irish lady. She never was in 
Ireland I don’t suppose.” They married in Mississippi “a long time ago,” but he doesn’t recall when. He has 
no record of the marriage. The claims of his children, who live with him, have the “same foundation.” They 
are Maggie L (18), Lilly M. (16).  

“And then I have seven grandchildren that I am keeping under my control as guardian; their father and 
mother is dead and I have to take charge of them.” They live with him.  Two are Sessums, the children of 
his son. The “other bunch of five” are children of his daughter, Eliza Maderis.  When asked who was Joseph 
V. Sessums, he answered that this was his dead son. Joseph Virgil Sessums (10) and Sarah Ellis Sessums 
(8) were his children. The children of his daughter [which he is said to have read “from a  meme”]  are 
John O. Maderis (10), Thomas E. Maderis (8), Clarence Maderis (6), Mary L. Maderis (4), and Lilly B. 
Maderis (1). 

When pressed, John said that he does not claim under any specific treaty and does not know of any 
ancestor who were beneficiaries under the provisions of Art. 14 of the treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek. 

Undated list of claimants in this set of consolidated cases 
(“pages” 6–11 in the imaged file) 
“All of the applicants herein testify orally that they reside in the Indian Territory. 

“The proof ... consists of a transcript of the court proceedings in citizenship case No. 10 [i.e., that of Wilson 
Russell Sessums] ... and the affidavits of W. R. Sessums and J. R. Sessums. These affidavits show the blood 
relationship of the applicant, John Sessums, to the affiants who are parties plaintiffs in said citizenship 
case No. 10; by reference to the affidavits of A. B. Sessums and S. B. Perry as shown by the transcript, a 
conflict is found as to the residence of Pennie Sessums, nee Fisher, the common ancestor. In the affidavit 
of A. B. Sessums it is averred by him that he is a descendant of Pennie Fisher a full blood Choctaw Indian 
woman who died in Mississippi in about 1845. S. B. Perry in his affidavit makes averrment as follows: 
‘knew Pennie Fisher who was a full blood Choctaw woman. She married a white man named Jacob 
Sessums. Didn’t know the names of their children as they were small last time I saw them. I knew Pennie 
Fisher below Doaksville she died down there somewhere.’” 

“Doaksville is located in the Choctaw Nation, Indian Territory. ... This is the only evidence disclosed by the 
transcript in this case as to the residence of the common ancestor. ... 
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“No proof, either oral or documentary, is offered to show any act of compliance on the part of the 
ancestors of these applicants with any of the provisions of article fourteen of the treaty between the 
United States government and the Choctaw tribe of Indians, concluded September 27th, 1830.148 

COMMENT: 
While “Doaksville” was in Oklahoma, many Oklahoma sites carry names of earlier sites in MS. 
“Doaks” was also the name of a “stand” on the Pearl River in Mississippi where the Choctaw Treaty 
of 1821 was signed. It is now in southeast Madison Co., MS, near the boundary line that Madison 
shares with Leake Co.—about six miles due west of (and across the Pearl River from) the Leake 
Co. community of Good Hope, where Thomas Sessums and his widowed sister Mary (Sessums) 
Williams lived in 1880.149 The land that Jacob Sessums obtained from the U.S. government in the 
newly created county of Simpson was land ceded by the Choctaw at the Treaty of Doaks Stand in 
1821. 

 
21 January 1902 
Muscogee 
(File pages 15–21) 
Examination of claimant John W. Sessums [son of Reuben Fisher Sessums]. Age 44, Post Office: Ryan, 
Indian Territory. He has lived “in Ryan and near Ryan for about thirteen years. He is the “identical John 
Washington Sessums who appeared before this Commission at Muskogee, Indian Territory, August 30, 
1900, and made application for the identification of [him]self and minor children as Mississippi Choctaws.” 

John W. claims “my grandmother was supposed to be or said to be a full blood ... Pennie Fisher.” His 
grandfather was a white man, Jacob Sessums. He claims through his father, Reuben Fisher Sessums, who 
was one-half Choctaw. 

He does not remember whether, in 1900, he claimed under the fourteenth article of the 1830 treaty. “I 
told them I knew nothing about the article, and I couldn’t say whether I complied with that article or not. 
... No sir ... I don’t understand anything about the provisions of the fourteenth article [or] the treaty of 
1830.”  [Details of both were explained at length to him at this point.]  

“I don’t know whether my foreparents have complied with it or not; I have never heard they [sic] say, and 
[was] never taught whether they did or not. I notice in some of the affidavits of W. R. Sessums [Wilson 
Russell Sessums, son of Reding], my cousin, in the courts, where they claimed that Pennie Fisher and 
Jacob Sessums came to the Choctaw nation with the tribe, but they ... never—my father died when I 
was small, that is, comparatively small, and he never did tell me anything about it whether they came to 
the territory or not. ... I suppose she [Pennie Fisher] died in Mississippi, but I don’t know where.”   (pages 
15–18) 

“Applicant offers the joint affidavit of Wilson R. Sessums and Margaret Bailey averring that John W. 
Sessums et al., are ‘legal heirs and representatives’ of Reuben F. Sessums.” 

 
148 “Choc. MCR 184, John Sessums  (See MCR 1323, 119, 183, 186, 473, 641, 5571, 5529, 475, 474)”; imaged in 

“Dawes Packets,” database with images, Fold 3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/54726775), 89 pages; citing 
Applications for Enrollment in the Five Civilized Tribes, compiled 1898–1914, microfilm publication M1301, 468 rolls 
(Washington, DC: National Archives, n.d.), roll 86. 

149 “Doaks Stand (historical),” Anyplace America.com (https://www.anyplaceamerica.com/directory/ms 
/madison-county-28089/locales/doaks-stand-historical--683236/).  
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Names of children: Jacob Sessums; Mattie Pearl Sessums, William Edward, John Henry, Roy Lee. Yes, his 
brothers and sisters made application also; their names are William, Reuben P., Elizabeth (who married J. 
F. Sessums, “a son of W. R. Sessums Sr., he and his wife ... are ... second cousins”), Amanda Pettigrew, 
Penny Dry, and Martin Van Sessums. Reuben P.’s wife is Blanche. Both Amanda and Penny have families. 
Penny has appeared before the commission; he doesn’t know whether “Manda J.” has.  

When asked whether he knows “A. B. Sessums,” he replied: “I don’t know whether I know him by his 
initials or not.” He knows the children of “William Sessums deceased” and could name his children 
“probably by studying a little bit. I haven’t been with them so long I have forgot the names of some of 
them—Elizabeth Sessums ... her husband’s name was A. Harrison. And there was Janie Sessums, she 
married a Stephens. ... Yes sir, J. R. Sessums is a son of William Sessums deceased. ... Yes sir, Buchanan 
Sessums ... and there was one they called Alex but I don’t remember his initials. He was just a lad like 
when I saw him last.  ... Mattie Sessums who married Fleming was [also a daughter who is] party to this 
suit.”  [William Buchanan Sessums was brother of Reuben Fisher Sessums, both sons of Reding.] 

“Q Do you know any of the children of Thomas Sessums, deceased? A  No sir, I don’t.” [Thomas, the older 
brother of the claimant’s father Reuben, had remained in Mississippi.]  

“Q Do you know John Sessums?   A I know a John Sessums ... he’s somewhere about sixty probably; 
upwards of sixty. ... [His children are] William John ... Eva Goodwin, Thomas R. Sessums, and there [is] a 
single girl at home—Lillie Sessums, and Maggie. ... They made application before the Commission.” 

When pressed, the claimant said he knew nothing about whether his ancestors complied with provisions 
of the treaty, etc. 

Interrogator’s note: “The applicant has light brown hair mixed with gray, grayish blue eyes, fair 
complexion, and doesn’t speak or understand the Choctaw language.”150   
 
21 January 1902 
Muscogee 
(File pages 21–24) 
Examination of claimant William Thomas Sessums. Age 42, post office: Colgate. Same man as the “William 
Sessums, forty-one years of age, post office Coalgate, Indian Territory, heard at Atoka, Indian Territory, 
on June 6, 1900.”  When told that he made his earlier claim under the fourteenth article of the 1830 treaty, 
he responded: “Don’t know nothing about that fourteenth article.”  When asked whether he heard the 
examination of “your brother who just preceded you” [John Washington Sessums], he said yes. 
 
The long explanation of the fourteenth article was read to him, after which he said “I don’t know sir, 
whether they did or not.” Yes, he claimed through Pennie Fisher, who was his grandmother. No, he didn’t 
know whether she got any land as a Choctaw. Yes, he made application at Atoka in June 1900 for his 
children also. Those children are Laura Estelle, Julia Evaline, Viola May, William Wesley, Hardy Clifton, Joy, 
Bert, Elmore, and Edna. Yes, the last two are twins. Yes, he wants the evidence submitted in his brother’s 
claim to be considered in his and for their cases to be considered together.  
 

 
150 “Choc. MCR 184, John Sessums  (See MCR 1323, 119, 183, 186, 473, 641, 5571, 5529, 475, 474)”; imaged in 

“Dawes Packets,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/54726775), 89 pages; citing 
Applications for Enrollment in the Five Civilized Tribes, compiled 1898–1914, microfilm publication M1301, 468 rolls 
(Washington, DC: National Archives, n.d.), roll 86. 



 
 

Neal WIlliams 
Mary “Polly” Sessums  

 
A working file compiled by Elizabeth Shown Mills, CG, CGL, FASG    •    eshown@comcast.net • updated 1 October 2022    •      54 

Sharing Policy: Please see last page of this file  
 

  
 

Did he make a claim to the Choctaw Tribal council? Answer “Nothing only through McPherren  ... my 
attorney.” No, he doesn’t know whether McPherrin made application with the tribe on his behalf. No, he 
was not “a party ... in the case of W. R. Sessums et al. vs. Choctaw Nation.”  No, he does not know where 
Pennie Fisher died or whether she was living and a head of family in 1830, or where she lived in 1830. 
“I was small when my father died.” No he does not know whether Pennie Fisher made any compliance 
with article 14. No, he has no other proof aside from the transcript of the proceedings in the case of W. 
R. Sessums et al. vs. Choctaw Nation.151 
 
21 January 1902 
Muscogee 
(File pages 24–29) 
Examination of claimant Reuben P. Sessums. Age 36 “this coming April.” Post office: “Wayne, now. It was 
McGee.” Have lived in Indian Territory since ’87, that is, permanently; nowheres else since ’87 and have 
been in and out ever since ’83.” He is the same Reuben P. Sessums who appeared before the Commission 
on 21 June 1900 at Colbert, Indian Territory, applying for identification as Mississippi Choctaws for “self 
and [his] minor children and [his] brother Martin Van Sessums.” Also applied for “intermarriage rights” of 
his wife. He made no application before this to any other Commission of the Five Civilized Tribes. “We 
sent once to meet you at Caddo, the year before. And by McPherren putting us off—[saying] that he would 
present the papers—but still he didn’t put it before you. [He was] Charles E. McPherren ... a Lawyer,” not 
connected with the Commission, just acting as “our attorney.” “That was in August ’99; I guess.”  

On what did he base his claim? “Well ... I had always been taught, that my father was a Mississippi 
Choctaw and that if he ever derived any land or anything of the kind why that was more than I know 
anything about.”   

Was his father “a member of the old Choctaw tribe of Indians living in Mississippi?  A  Well he ought to  
been according to our knowledge. He was raised right there in Mississippi.”  Q “What right did that give 
your ancestor and give you as Mississippi Choctaws?  A Well he was Mississippi Choctaw—Choctaw raised 
there.” 

After the explanation of the fourteenth article was read to him, he was asked if that’s what he claimed 
under and he responded “Yes sir.”   He was claiming under Pennie Fisher. Didn’t know whether she got 
lands under the treaty. As for whether she “was married and the head of a family at that time,” he 
responded “Why, I guess she was.” 

Yes, he’s a brother of William Sessums and John Washington Session who also appeared that day. The 
children for whom he made application at Colbert in June 1900 were Levinia Burnice; Allen Sessums, Lettie 
Evaline (yes, she’s the same as “Leta” from the 1900 claim). Yes, he’s a cousin to the W. R. Sessums “who 
was ordered admitted to citizenship by order of the United States Court.” Yes, W. R. Sessums Sr. is the 
father of W. R. Sessums Jr. No, no other member of his family was party to that suit. Yes, Mary E. Harrison  
and Martha Fleming who were admitted in that suit are his cousins. 

Any other evidence to present? “Well, I would like to state about W. R. Sessums there [Wilson Russell 
Sessums]—the old man W. R. Sessums—I went to get him to come up here and he said he thought it was 

 
151 “Choc. MCR 184, John Sessums  (See MCR 1323, 119, 183, 186, 473, 641, 5571, 5529, 475, 474)”; imaged in 

“Dawes Packets,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/5r726775), 89 pages; citing 
Applications for Enrollment in the Five Civilized Tribes, compiled 1898–1914, microfilm publication M1301, 468 rolls 
(Washington, DC: National Archives, n.d.), roll 86. 
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of no use as they had his testimony. He is old and in very poor health. ... He said that as he was in such 
feeble health ...” [cut off at this point by another question]. Yes, Penney A. Dry and Manda Jane Pettigrew 
are his sisters. 

Note by interrogator: “This applicant has light brown hair, bluish gray eyes, fair complexion, features and 
appearance of a person of white parentage and doesn’t speak or understand the Choctaw language.”152 
 
INDIAN TERRITORY 
15 MAY 1902 

Choctaw MCR 5571, James A. J. Williams: 
Examination of claimant. Age: “Will be fifty-five in June,” receives his mail at Morvin, Oklahoma, where 
he will have resided for “ten years in June.” Before that, he lived in the Chickasaw Nation for four years 
and before that in Texas.153 He was “born and raised in Mississippi” and left when he was 23. His father, 
John Williams, “died in the Civil War.” His mother is Jeannette Williams. He claims Choctaw blood through 
his father, saying “my grandmother was a half breed.”  

James stated: “I claim that my grandmother was a daughter of Penny Fisher; it was a name that was kept 
up in the Fisher family.” His grandmother was Polly Sessums who married  Williams. When pressed, James 
stated that  

 He does not speak the Choctaw language. 

 He knows of no family member who was enrolled in the Choctaw tribe by tribal authority; but (when 
asked if any of his ancestors complied with the 1830 Choctaw treaty), his answer was “Any of my 
aunt’s sisters.” He did not name that aunt. 

 He did not know the name of any “Choctaw ancestor who lived in Mississippi or Alabama in the old 
Choctaw nation in 1830 and was the head of a family there then.” 

 He did not know any who went to the “Choctaw Nation West of the Mississippi River with the other 
Indians between 1833 and 1838.” 

 He did not know of any ancestors who held land under the Choctaw Treaty or received scrip for land 
in “Mississippi, Alabama, Louisiana, or Arkansas as a result of treaty-claims adjudications of the 
1840s.” 

 He has no proof of the marriage of his father and mother, does not know when they married, but they 
married in “Keller County” Mississippi (Atalla County). 

 His wife Henrietta is a white woman. They were married in “Keller County” by a minister, under 
license.  

 Their unmarried, minor children are Walter (15), Dovie (12), Calvin (10), Mertie (7). Their adult and 
married children are Millie Boggus, living “up in the Pott Country of Oklahoma, p.o, Morvin, who is 

 
152 “Choc. MCR 184, John Sessums  (See MCR 1323, 119, 183, 186, 473, 641, 5571, 5529, 475, 474)”; imaged in 

“Dawes Packets,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/54726775), 89 pages; citing 
Applications for Enrollment in the Five Civilized Tribes, compiled 1898–1914, microfilm publication M1301, 468 rolls 
(Washington, DC: National Archives, n.d.), roll 86. 

153 James A. J. Williams did not say where he lived in Texas. However, his daughter Ida (Williams) Henderson 
applied; in her affidavit of 9 May 1902 she stated that she was thirty-five and had lived for “fifteen or sixteen years” 
in Oklahoma, but was born in Johnson County, Texas. If correct, that places the family’s migration just after the Civil 
War, at which time they migrated to the county in which their father’s first-cousin Reding Sessums resided. For Ida, 
see MCR 5529; imaged in “Dawes Packets,” database with images, Fold3 (https://www 
.fold3.com/image/56062798). 
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not a claimant; Ida Henderson, “Tom Henderson’s wife” (who has filed a claim of her own) and other 
“sons and daughters that are married.”  

 He knows the two claimants “John Sessums. One is “a nephew of Russ Sessums” [Wilson Russell 
Sessums] and the other a son of Reuben Sessums. “One of them [one of the Johns] is a second cousin 
to me and the other one is a third cousin.  The father of the third cousin was William Sessums. 

The interrogator, G. Rosenwinkel, wrote: “This applicant has the appearance and physical characteristics 
of being descended from white parentage. He has dark hair, somewhat gray and gray whiskers and 
mustache, the applicant says his whiskers were formerly black; he has brown eyes.” 

21 June 1902 
Indian Territory, Southern District 
Affidavit of W. R. Sessums and J. F. Sessums attests “This man James Williams claiming a right is a second 
cousin to me W. R. Sessums. And a third cousin to J. F. Sessums. And is a son of John Williams and John 
Williams is the son of Polly Williams and Polly Williams was the daughter of Penny Fisher and Penny Fisher 
was a Choctaw woman who married a white man by the name of Jacob Sessums. 

6 June 1902 
Muskogee, Indian Territory 
(Sent by registered mail) 
Letter to James A. J. Williams from “Tams Bixby, Acting chairman,” notifies the claimant that a decision 
has been made in the “consolidated case of  

 John Sessums et al. M.C.R. 184 

 Eva Goodwin et al. M.C.R.  132 

 William Sessums et al. M.C.R. 119 

 Wm. J. Sessums, et al. M.C.R.  183 

 Thomas R. Sessums et al. M.C.R. 186 

 Reuben P. Sessums et al. M.C.R. 473 

 John Washington Sessums et al. M.C.R. 641 

 Many Jane Pettigrew et al. M.C.R. 474 

 Penny A. Dry et al. M.C.R. 475 

 James A. J. Williams et al. M.C.R.    5571 

 Ida Henderson et al. M.C.R.    5529 
 
Also: “under the provision of law above quoted, no person is entitled to identification as a Mississippi 
Choctaw by marriage, and [thus] the application made by Reuben P. Sessums for the identification of his 
wife Blanchie Sessums, as an intermarried Mississippi Choctaw, should, therefore, be refused, and it is so 
ordered.” 

The claimants, who applied “under the provision of the act of Congress of June 28, 1898 (w) Stats. 495)” 
have not produced the required evidence to support their claims and are therefore denied. The letter 
provides a long list of all claimants who participated in these eleven cases.154 

 
154 “Choctaw MCR 5571, James A. J. Williams (See MCR 184)”; imaged in “Dawes Packets,” database with images, 

Fold3 (https://www.fold3.com/image/56063519), 16 pages; citing Applications for Enrollment in the Five Civilized 
Tribes, compiled 1898–1914, microfilm publication M1301, 468 rolls (Washington, DC: National Archives, n.d.), roll 
147. 
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COMMENT: 
The tradition of Indian ancestry through Penny Fisher may point to her ancestry, even though she 
clearly was not Choctaw and was not born in Mississippi. At the time of her birth in Duplin > 
Sampson County, NC, the region had numerous families with Indian roots. 
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